Parts
and
Service Manual
for

Model
3068ES
Aerial
Work
Platform

-~ Aerial Work Platforms






Model 3068ES Service and Parts Manual

Maintenance

Hydraulic System Bleeding

Hydraulic Valve Adjustment
Lift Pressure Relief
Steering Pressure Relief
Counter Balance Valve
Down Flow Control

Braking Functions

Troubleshooting

General Troubleshooting

Service Helps

Troubleshooting
Fig. 2-1. Electrical Schematic
Fig. 2-2. Hydraulic Schematic .
Fig. 2-3. Base Control - Electrical
Fig. 2-4. Platform Terminal Box

Control Boxes
Fig. 4-1. Upper Control Box Assembly
Fig. 4-2. Control Box Cam Assembly
Fig. 4-3. Control Arm Assembly

Platforms and Rails
Fig. 5-1. Platform and Rails Assembly
Fig. 5-2. Gate Assembly
Fig. 5-3. Rear Swing Gate Option
Fig. 5-4. Platform Lock Assembly
Fig. 5-5. Roller Bracket Assembly

Scissors and Lift Mechanism
Fig. 6-1. Scissors and Cylinder Mount
Fig. 6-2. Maintenance Lock Assembly
Fig 6-3. Lift Cylinder
Fig 6-4. Pothole Protection System Assembly

Axles
Fig. 7-1. Front Axle
Fig. 7-2. Steering Cylinder Assembly
Fig7-3. Rear Hub and Bearing

Hydraulic System
Fig. 8-1. Primary Manifold Assembly
Fig. 8-2. Secondary Manifold Assembly
Fig. 8-3. Emergency Down/Brake Manifold
Fig. 8-4. Hydraulic Reservoir Assembly
Fig. 8-5. Pump/Motor Assembly

PART NUMBER 8821 6/97



Model 3068ES Service and Parts Manual

Base Components
Fig. 9-1. Hydraulic/Electric Cabinet
Fig. 9-2. Battery Cabinet
Fig. 9-3. Battery and Motor Cables
Fig. 9-4. Base Control Panel
Fig. 9-5. Hydraulic/Electric Cabinet
Fig. 9-6. Battery Cabinet
Fig. 9-7. Access Ladder
Fig. 9-8. Charger to Base Assembly
Fig. 9-9. Decals
Fig. 9-10. Options

A WARNING

DO NOT PERFORM PRELIMINARY INSTALLATIONS, OPERATE, SERVICE, REPLACE, ADJUST
OR MAINTAIN EQUIPMENT ON THIS MACHINE UNTIL YOU HAVE THOROUGHLY READ AND
UNDERSTOOD THE SAFETY SECTION OF THIS MANUAL, AND HAVE READ AND UNDER-
STOOD ALL SECTIONS OF THIS MANUAL THAT APPLY TO THE JOB YOU ARE DOING ON
THIS MACHINE.

FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH ALL WARNINGS POSTED ON THIS MACHINE AND WRITTEN IN
THIS MANUAL COULD CAUSE DEATH, SERIOUS INJURY OR PROPERTY DAMAGE.




— FALL PROTECTION NOTICE —

The Guardrail System around the perimeter of the platform is the fall protection system for
self-propelled elevating work platforms per the American National Standards Institute ANSI/
SIAA92.6 Standard. It is prohibited to use an Aerial Work Platform manufactured by Mayville
Engineering Company, Inc. with any portion, or all, of the guardrails removed.

Lanyard anchorage points on this type of equipment are not required to conform to the
applicable ANSI/SIA Standard.

However, if anchorage points for lanyard attachments are required by site authorities, or other
regulations, the anchorage points on all equipment manufactured by Mayville Engineering
Company, Inc. are recommended to be used for work positioning restraints of personnel
only. Lanyard lengths are to be determined by operator/owner to restrict the operator to the
confines within the Guardrail System.

A WARNING

USE OF FALL ARREST SYSTEMS ATTACHED TO
ANCHORAGE POINTS ON MOBILE EQUIPMENT MAY
CAUSE MACHINE TO TIP RESULTING IN SERIOUS INJURY
OR DEATH.




A WARNING

FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH SAFETY PRECAUTIONS
LISTED IN THIS SECTION MAY RESULT IN MACHINE
DAMAGE, PERSONAL INJURY OR DEATH AND IS A
SAFETY VIOLATION.

e REMOVE ALL RINGS, WATCHES, AND
- JEWELRY WHEN PERFORMING ANY
MAINTENANCE.

DO NOT WEAR LONG HAIR UNRE-
STRAINED, OR LOOSE FITTING CLOTHING
AND NECKTIES WHICH ARE APT TO BE-
COME CAUGHT ON OR ENTANGLED IN
EQUIPMENT.

* OBSERVE AND OBEY ALL WARNINGS AND
CAUTIONS ON MACHINE AND IN SERVICE
MANUAL.

* KEEP OIL, GREASE, WATER, ETC. WIPED
FROM STANDING SURFACES AND HAND
HOLDS.

 NEVER WORK UNDER AN ELEVATED
PLATFORM UNTIL SAFETY PROPS HAVE
BEEN ENGAGED OR PLATFORM HAS
BEEN SAFELY RESTRAINED FROM ANY
MOVEMENT BY BLOCKING OR OVERHEAD
SLING.

* BEFORE MAKING ADJUSTMENTS, LUBRI-
CATING OR PERFORMING ANY OTHER
MAINTENANCE, SHUT OFF ALL POWER
CONTROLS.

* BATTERY SHOULD ALWAYS BE DISCON-
NECTED DURING REPLACEMENT OF
ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS.

* KEEP ALL SUPPORT EQUIPMENT AND AT-
TACHMENTS STOWED IN THEIR PROPER
PLACE.

* USE ONLY APPROVED, NONFLAMMABLE
CLEANING SOLVENTS.



Following are definitions of labeling you might
encounter on aerial platforms.

CAUTION - Hazards or unsafe prac-
A CAUTION | tices which COULD result in minor
personal injury or product damage.

WARNING - Hazards or unsafe
AWARNING | practices which COULD result in se-
vere personal injury or death.

DANGER - Immediate hazards
A DANGER | which WILL result in severe personal
injury or death.

GENERAL OPERATING RULES, SAFETY AND LIMI-
TATIONS

MEC designs the 3068ES work platforms to be safe and

reliable. They are rugged and maneuverable, but must be

used only for purposes and in ways intended. That is to

raise personnel, tools, and necessary equipmentto over-

head work areas.

® The owner/user/operator of the machine should not accept
operation responsibility until this manual has been read
and operation of the machine, under the supervision of an
experienced and qualified operator, has been completed.
Owner/user/operator must be familiar with sections 6, 7,
8, 9 and 10 of ANSI A82.6-1990. These sections contain
the responsibilities of the owner, users, operators, lessors
and lessees concerning safety, training, inspection,
maintenance, application and/or operation. If there is a
question on application and/or operation, Mayville
Engineering Co., Inc. should be consulted.

® Respect your machine; do not neglect or misuse it.

® |nspect your machine before using. Do not use machine
if it is not working properly in any way.

® Check job site for unsafe working conditions. Do not
operate on uneven or soft terrain. Do not raise platform
if machine is on an incline.

* Use machine only for purposes for which it was designed.

® Never take chances. Do not use machine if your physi-
cal or mental capabilities are limited due to iliness or
tiredness, or if you are taking over the counter or pre-
scription drugs which might impair or limit your mental
or physical capabilities.

® Do not exceed the load capacity of the platform.

® Do not smoke while charging the batteries.

® Do not enter or exit platform while machine is in motion.

® An operator of any type of work platform is subject to

certain hazards that cannot be protected by mechanical
means. It is therefore essential that operators be

MEC 3068ES

competent, careful, physically and mentally fit and
thoroughly trained in safe operation of this machine.

® |t is imperative that MAYVILLE ENGINEERING be

notified immediately of any incident involving a MEC
product. Even if no injury or property damage is evident,
the factory should be contacted by telephone and
provided with all necessary details.

It should be noted that failure to notify the Manufacturer
of an incident involving a MEC product within 48 hours
of such an occurrence may void any warranty
consideration on that particular machine.

A DANGER

DO NOT OPERATE MACHINE NEAR POWER LINES.
THE PLATFORM AND ENCLOSURES ARE NOT
INSULATED.

PERSONNEL SHALL ALWAYS STAND ON THE
FLOOR OF THE PLATFORM, NOT ON LADDERS,
PLANKS, RAILINGS, BOXES OR OTHER DEVICES
FOR AWORK POSITION.

THIS MACHINE IS NOT INTENDED TO BE USED AS
A FORKLIFT, CRANE, OR TO PUSH OR PULL
ANOTHER OBJECT.

AVOID CONTACT WITH MOVING OR STATIONARY
OBJECTS. THOROUGHLY CHECK CLEARANCES.
DO NOT USE MACHINE AS A SUPPORT FOR AN
OVERHEAD STRUCTURE.

IT IS PROHIBITED TO TAKE ON ANY ADDITION,
SUCH AS SIGNBOARDS, THAT WOULD INCREASE
WIND LOADING.

FAILURETO FOLLOWTHIS WARNING WILL CAUSE
DEATH OR PERSONAL INJURY.

OPERATOR QUALIFICATIONS

All MEC aerial work platforms must be operated and
maintained by qualified personnel only!

To qualify for operation and maintenance of this unit, an
individual must read and thoroughly understand this
manual and undergo training by a competent instructor. If
a proposed operator or maintenance person fails to
understand any segment of this manual, his or her
supervisor can clarify the misunderstanding through written
correspondence or a phone call to:

Mayville Engineering Company

Aerial Work Platforms

210 Corporate Drive

P.O. Box 990

Beaver Dam, WI 53916

Phone: (920)-887-2518
1-800-387-4575

FAX: 920-887-2480






Maintenance

Hydraulic System Bleeding

The hydraulic system is self-bleeding. After the
system has been drained, such as during the
replacement of a hydraulic system component,
actuate the platform full up and down for six cycles
and recheck the reservoir fluid level between each
cycle. Fill to a point one inch below top of tank.

Hydraulic Oil Filter Replacement

The hydraulic oil filter in the hydraulic system
should be changed each year. The filter is located
inside the compartment directly adjacent to the
hydraulic oil reservoir on each model machine.
While holding a drain pan beneath the filter, simply
unscrew the old filter and install a new one. Check
oil level in reservoir and add oil as necessary to
bring level to a point one inch below the top of tank.
Use 10W, non-detergent hydraulic oil.

HYDRAULIC VALVE ADJUSTMENT

A WARNING

NEVER SET THE OPERATING PRESSURE
OF ANY COMPONENT HIGHER THAN
RECOMMENDED.

SETTING PRESSURES HIGHER THAN
RECOMMENDED COULD DAMAGE HOSES
AND OTHER HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS
AND RESULT IN DEATH, PERSONAL
INJURY OR PROPERTY DAMAGE.

Lift Pressure Relief

Connect pressure gauge (0-3500 PSI) with female
quick disconnect to primary test port and elevate
platform to full extension. Hold switch to UP position
until an accurate reading results on the gauge.

If adjustment is needed, set pressure to proper
setting provided in the Operation and Safety
Manual. Also, refer to the Hydraulic Schematics
and Main Manifolds for more information.

Loosen lock nut on relief valve. Turn the adjustment
screw in to increase the pressure and out to
decrease the pressure. When set, tighten the lock
nut and retest.

MEC 3068ES

A WARNING

Escaping fluid under pressure can penetrate the
skin causing serious injury.

Avoid the hazard by relieving pressure before
disconnecting hydraulic or other lines. Tighten all
connections before applying pressure.

Search for leaks with a piece of cardboard. Protect
hands and body from high pressure fluids.

If an accident occurs, see a doctor immediately.

Steering Pressure Relief

Plumb a pressure gauge capable of 3000 PSI into
the primary test port and energize the steering to
full left. Hold switch long enough until an accurate
reading results on the gauge.

If adjustment is needed, set pressure to proper
setting provided in the Operation and Safety
Manual. Also, refer to the Hydraulic Schematics
and Main Manifolds for more information.

Loosen lock nut on steering relief valve and turn
the adjustment screw in to increase the pressure
and out to decrease the pressure. When set, tighten
the lock nut and retest.

Counter Balance Valve

Install pressure gauge at test port. Remove forward
wire #11 from both forward coils. Activate forward
drive and observe reading.

If adjustment is needed, set pressure to proper
setting provided in the Operation and Safety
Manual. Also, refer to the Hydraulic Schematics
and Main Manifolds for more information.

Loosen the lock nut and turn screw in to increase
the pressure and out to decrease the pressure.
When set, tighten the lock nut and retest.

Down Flow Control

The down flow control is adjusted by loosening the
lock nut and turning the adjustment bolt in to
increase the descent speed of the platform and
out to decrease the descent speed. The descent
speed should be 30 seconds from full extension to
stowed position.



Maintenance

A WARNING AN

® "HOLDING BRAKE RELEASE” TO BE USED ONLY FOR
MANUAL TOWING OR WHEN MAIN SYSTEM IS OUT OF

SERVICE.

OPERATING THIS MACHINE WITH
BRAKES RELEASED WILL CAUSE LOSS OF
CONTROL WHEN DRIVING & PARKING ON
INCLINE.
@ BEFORE RETURNING MACHINE TO SERVICE
INSURE BRAKE SYSTEM IS EMPLOYED.
® CHECK BRAKING FUNCTIONS PER SERVICE
MANUAL . 8967
Automatic Parking Brake: The Automatic Parking
Brake is a spring-actuated, normally-ON system.
The brake is released during the drive cycle by
hydraulic pressure built up in the drive circuit. A
brake valve is used to maintain release during drive.
When finished driving, an orifice is employed to
control the braking function during deceleration.

To Manually Lock Out Brakes: Turn thumbscrew
clockwise until completely closed. Pump upper
plunger until it has built up pressure and stops.

To Release Locked Out Brakes: Turn thumbscrew
counter clockwise until fully open. The machine
is in normal Drive/Lift mode with the thumbscrew
in this position.

BRAKING FUNCTION

Check thumbscrew on rear of manifold to see
that it is in fully open position to ensure normal
drive/lift operation. Check braking capabilities on
a level surface before checking its capabilities
on an uphill incline. This incline must be no more
than the machine is capable of climbing. This
machine is designed with 25% gradeability. This
braking system is a parking brake not a friction
brake system.

MEC 3068ES

BLEEDING BRAKES

A WARNING

THIS PROCEDURE REQUIRES THAT
BRAKES BE INOPERABLE WHILE IN
DRIVE MODE. ONLY PERFORM THIS
PROCEDURE ON A LEVEL SURFACE
WITH ENOUGH CLEARANCE IN FRONT
OF MACHINE SO IT WILL ROLL TO A
STOP OR WITH A BARRIER TO STOP
THE UNIT.

* Remove plug next to brake line.

* Close thumbscrew on E-Down manifold.

* Pump system by using plunger on manifold.
¢ Hand pump until system is free of air.

¢ Replace plug and open thumbscrew returning unit
to normal drive/lift mode.

NOTE
If brakes require servicing, refer to dealer.

BLEEDING EMERGENCY DOWN SYSTEM

To bleed Emergency Down Hydraulic System,
loosen hose at lift cylinder and pump manifold until
system is free of air. Replace hose.



Maintenance

LIMIT SWITCH ADJUSTMENT

Driver/Speed Limit Switch: Raise platform to
approximately 9 1/2 feet, until beams lose contact
with pothole system. (Figure 6-1, Switch Location).
At Drive/Speed Limit Switch, turn cam until switch
roller pushes in and clicks. If switch does not click,
reposition switch closer to cam and repeat. When
switch clicks, it activates slow speed and
eliminates drive function when the pothole system
has not deployed.

Pothole Limit Switch: Raise platform to
approximately 9 1/2 feet, until beams lose contact
with pothole system. (Figure 6-4, Switch Location).
Check that pothole bars have fully deployed.
Remove cover of Pothole Switch to view contacts.
Turn cam so plunger pushes contacts, stop turning
just before contacts open. At this point tighten set
screw on cam.

TESTING LIMIT SWITCHES

With unit in fully stowed position, place a 4x4
under pothole bar, so that bars will not fully deploy.
At control box platform, raise unit until pothole
system deploys. Continue to raise platform until
it reaches approximately 10 1/2 feet. Unit should
not drive, but will continue to lift and lower. If unit
continues to drive readjustment of switches is
necessary for safe operation of this unit.

MEC 3068ES






Troubleshooting






Troubleshooting

GENERALTROUBLESHOOTING

The MEC 3068ES is an electric-over-hydraulic
operated unit. Therefore, the first step when
troubleshooting or repairing a functional defect is
to check the electrical side of the system and make
sure it is functioning properly. Check that all wiring
is in good condition and all terminations are secure
and making a good contact. Check that all switches,
especially limit switches, are in place and func-
tioning properly.

The MEC 3068ES electrical system is numbered
for identification. The numbering system is based
on the terminal strip. All wires going through terminal
(1) will be marked as number one (1).

SERVICE HELPS

MEC 3068ES

ELECTRICAL AND HYDRAULIC DIAGRAMS

Electrical and hydraulic diagrams are provided. The
diagrams are drawn with the unit in the stowed
position and with no functions actuated. These
diagrams are furnished to help a well trained
millwright or maintenance person diagnose an
undesired condition.

If unit is not functioning, check the following items BEFORE calling a service technician:

Battery disconnect is connected.
Base/Platform switch is on.
Circuit breaker is reset.

o wh~

225 amp main line fuse is operational.
6. Enable bar is being held in.

Emergency stop switch is on (base and platform).

ALWAYS check the above items before continuing. The following Troubleshooting Table assumes all of these

items have been checked and are functioning properly.



The troubleshooting data presented is directed toward the operator and deals with those items or situations
which can be encountered by an operator and the determination of a remedy to the condition is within the -
capability of the operator. The troubleshooting sequence in the table presented in a logical order beginning

with the most likely and ending with the least likely.

TROUBLESHOOTING TABLE

Condition

Possible Cause

Remedy

Electric motors will not run.

Battery charger not operating.

Battery charger pilot light on;
charge rate ampere meter
reads zero.

Batteries not charged.

Power supply cable not
connected to 115V receptable

and battery charger receptacle.

Timer switch not on.

Fuse in battery charger blown.

Battery cables loose or not
connected at posts.

Battery charger pilot light
burned out.

Batteries are fully charged.

Charge rate ampere meter
has failed.

Charge batteries.

Connect power supply cable
input end to 115V receptacle
and output end to battery
charger receptacle.

Turn timer switch on to desired
position but at least to one hour
setting.

Replace fuse.

Clean and check all battery
cable connections. Check Battery
Disconnect connections behind
battery tray boxes.

Replace pilot light.

Check optional Battery Charge
Indicator or check specific

gravity of battery.

Replace ampere meter.

SCHEMATICS, LAYOUTS AND DIAGRAMS

Electrical schematics, harness layouts, cabling layouts and hydraulic schematic diagrams are furnished to
help a well-trained millwright or maintenance person diagnose an undesired condition.



3068ES ELECTRICAL SCHEMATIC
SERIAL NUMBER #B8900101 - #PRESENT

alo vt
olo N/C HELD OPEN
00 N1

010 N0 HELD CLOSED

T e

b 1 3
4
o
I: <(:

e

=~
-

——oig:
’E:;@‘":
St < HER ||
o VB |
e FOr |
HHHHRHH ] ——

Figure 2-1. 3068ES Electrical Schematic 8821R1



INSIDE BATTERY COMPARTMENT
FRONT _OF HYORO / ELEC CABINET

INSIDE HYDRO » ELEC. CABINET

[INSIOE HYDO / ELEC. CABINET

INSIDE HYDO / BLEC. CABINET

INSIDE HYDO / ELEC. CABINET

INSIDE HYDO ~ ELEC. CABINET

Lye PART Wo. |OQTY.|  DESCRIPTION | Fowewrow | K
Al-A3 14579 TILT SENSOR OPTION PACKAGE WARN WHEN MACHINE IS AT 4 DEG.
| AS-AS PLATFORM MOUNTED HORN PACKAGE DPERATOR ACTIVATED HORN
A7 BATTERY INDICATOR PACKAGE SHOW _BATTERY STATUS LOWER CONTROL PANEL
| A8 FLASHING LIGHT PACKAGE WARN OF A POWERED UP MACHINE FRONT DF BATTERY CABINET
| A9 HOUR METER PACKAGE RECORD TIME THAT IS MACHINE IS BEING USED LOWER CDNTROL PANEL
M MOTION ALARM PACKAGE WARNING OF MOVEMENT LOWER CONTROL PANEL
| B1-B8 6 VOLT DEEP CYCLE BATTERY POWER FOR THE MOTOR AND CONTROL CIRCUIT
BO. MASTER DISCONNECT SWITCH DISCONNECT POWER TO ALL CIRCUITS
B CIRCUIT BREAKER ~ 15 AMP MANUAL |CONTROL CIRCUIT PROTECTION LOWER CONTROL PANEL
R 24 VOLT RELAY CLOSE THE CONTROL CIRCUIT INSIDE UPPER CONTROL BOX
08 DIDDE BOARD DIRECT SIGNAL TO PROPER FUNCTIDN
| 082 BS DIODE BOARD AND VOLTAGE REGULATOR |DIRECT SIGNALS AND REGULATE VOLTAGE FOR RELAY|
| O1 OIODE W/ RING TERMINALS SUPRESION DIODE ACROSS PRIMARY CONTACTOR
| 02 8368 DIODE W/ RING TERMINALS SUPRESION DIODE
| ES1 7800 EMERGENCY_STOP SWITCH SHUT DOWN ALL MOVING FUCTIONS LOWER CONTROL PANEL
7800 EMERGENCY STOP SWITCH SHUT DOWN ALL MOVING FUCTIONS AT PLATFORM UPPER CONTROL BOX
F1 7784 225 AMP FUSE MAIN LINE FUSE
| LS1 8932 LIMIT SWITCH HIGH SPEED ENABLE/DRIVE ENABLE SWITCH REAR_BEAM ATTACHMENT
LS3 8776 LIMIT SWITCH DRIVE ENABLE POTHOLE LOCATION SWITCH REAR DOF POTHOLE SYSTEM
| ML 8853 48 VOLT MOTOR PRIMARY MOTOR
| M2 48 VOLT MOTDR SECONDARY MOTOR
| MC1 7688 48 VOLT MOTOR CONTACTOR PRIMARY MOTOR CONTACTOR
MC2 7688 48 VOLT MOTOR CONTACTOR SECONDARY MOTOR CONTACTOR
| S1 7423 SINGLE POLE TWO POSITION SWITCH |[SELECT BASE OR PLATFORM OPERATION LOWER CONTROL PANEL
$2 S230 SINGLE POLE THREE POS. SWITCH LIFT CONTROL AT BASE CONTROLS LOWER CDONTROL PANEL
S3 8753 PUSH BUTTDN SWITCH ENABLES OTHER FUNCTIONS TO BE USED AT PLAT. |[INSIDE HANDLE ASSEMBLY
E] 448 V3 LIMIT SWITCH RIGHT TURN SWITCH INSIDE HANDLE ASSEMBLY
| SS 448 V3 LIMIT SWITCH LEFT TURN SWITCH INSIOE HANOLE ASSEMBLY
| S6 4 POLE 2 POS. TDGGLE SWITCH MODE_SELECT SWITCH UPPER CONTROL BOX
$7 8696 V7 LIMIT SWITCH REVERSE OR LIFT SWITCH INSIDE UPPER CONTROL BOX
S8 8636 V7 LIMIT SWITCH FORWARD OR DOWN SWITCH INSIDE UPPER CDNTROL BOX
| S9 S630 SINGLE POLE 2 POS. TOGGLE SWITCH |TORDUE SWITCH UPPER CONTROL BOX
0 8696 V7 LIMIT SWITCH HIGH SPEED OR FAST UP SWITCH INSIDE UPPER CONTROL BOX
1 8696 V7 LIMIT SWITCH SLOW SPEED BYPASS SWITCH INSIDE UPPER CONTROL BOX
S12 8044 PUSH BUTTON LIMIT SWITCH [HORN SWITCH UPPER CONTROL BOX
SOL. 8840 48 VOLT CDIL 2 SPADE W/ DIODE ACTIVATES DOWN VALVE PRIMARY MANIFOLD
sSoL2,3 8840 2 |48 VOLT COIL 2 SPADE W/ DIODE ACTIVATES SLOW SPEED VALVES PRIMARY MANIFOLD
SOL4 8840 48 VOLT COIL 2 SPADE W/ DIODE ACTIVATES RIGHT VALVES SECDNDARY MANIFILO
SOLS 884( 48 VOLT COIL 2 SPADE W/ DIDDE ACTIVATES LEFT VALVES SECONDARY MANIFLD
SOL6 884 48 VOLT COIL 2 SPADE W/ DIODE ACTIVATES BRAKE VALVE PRIMARY MANIFOLD
SOL7 884¢ 48 VOLT COIL 2 SPADE W/ DIODE ACTIVATES DECEL VALVE SECDNDARY MANIFOLD
SOLB.S 884( F 48 VOLT CDIL 2 SPADE W/ DIODE ACTIVATES REVERSE VALVES SECONGARY MANIFOLD
SOL10,11 | 884( F 48 VOLT CDIL 2 SPADE W/ DIODE CTIVATES FORWARD VALVES SECONDARY MANIFILI
SoL12 | 884¢ 48 VOLT CDIL 2 SPADE W/ DIODE ACTIVATES TIMED BRAKE VALVE PRIMARY MANIFOLD
SOL13-15] B884( 3 |48 VOLT COIL 2 SPADE W/ DIODE CTIVATES TORBUE VALVES SECDNDARY MANIFOLD
SOL16 B884( 48 VOLT COIL 2 SPADE W/ DIODE CTIVATES LIFT VALVE PRIMARY MANIFOLD
SOL17 8840 48 VOLT CDIL 2 SPADE W/ DIODE ACTIVATES LIFT VALVE SECONDARY MANIFOLD
SOL18 8840 48 VOLT (DIL 2 SPADE W/ DIODE ACTIVATES DOWN VALVE LIFT CYLINDER MANIFOLD
TR1 8842 48 VOLT TIME DELAY ACTIVATES THE BRAKE VALVES

INSIDE HYORD / ELEC. CABINET

WIRE HARNESS ASSEMBLIES AND CABLES
8858 COVER ASSEMBLY WIRE HARNESS
8862 CONTROL BOX ASSEMBLY WIRE HARNESS
8903 3068 MAIN WIRE HARNESS ASSEMBLY
8904 16 GA 16 COND. CABLE
B891¢ UPPER CONTROL CORD CABLE ASSEMBLY
832 DOWN CABLE ASSEMBLE
8924 CHARGER HARNESS ASSEMBLY

Figure 2-1. 3068ES Electrical Schematic

8821R1



3068ES HYD. PRESSURES

COUNTER PALANCE VALVE
WITH DRIVE COILS UNPLUGGED
joystick in 2nd position, medium speed

FRONT END OF UNIT JACKED UP

no load drive  joystick in 1%t position
joystick in 2rd position
joystick in 34 position

DRIVE PRESSURES & SPEEDS
UNIT DRIVING ON FLAT, SMOOTH CONCRETE
joystick in 1st position

joystick in 2nd position
joystick in 34 position

TORQUE ON
joystick in 1st position

joystick in 2rd position
joystick in 3t position
LIFT PRESSURES

UNIT LIFTING WITH NO LOAD ON PLATFORM
from the base switch

JTEERING PRESSURCS
UNIT NOT MOVING ON FLAT CONCRETE FLOOR

450psi

450psi
650psi
1200psi

550psi
17sec/20ft.

1100psi
Tsec/20ft.

1750psi
4.5sec/20ft.

500psi
10sec/20ft.
1100psi
7sec/ 20ft.
N/A

1500psi

500-1000psi






STEERING

q

PRIMARY

r=—==-=7r=-—""

~o

PRESSURE SETTINGS

MAIN RELIEF 2500 PSI
LIFT 2200 PSI
STEERING 1200 PSI

EMERGENCY DOWN

360 PSI (NON ADJUSTABLE)

BRAKE RELEASE

360 PSI (NON ADJUSTABLE)

Figure 2-2. 3068ES Hydraulic Schematic

771/87

'8821R1



TERMINAL STRIP
6947

o-——103A
o—104 o—5

i CIRCUIT BREAKER
7235 o——10!
gss2z? B89 | 4
/ AN woom | T
ALL REMAINING TERMINALS |

FROM 5/16 RING MARKED (NEG) ONLY Tﬂﬁﬁlgg 3§VITCH o——102
TERMINAL MARKED o
(NEG) DNLY FROM .187 FEMALE

PUSH ON MARKED

PLATFORWBASE o302
tZ (NEG) AND STRIPPED SWITCH |:
vive 51 —o O b heeD Lhuos oo
7800
VIRE 15 —@ /
+ -

CONTACTORS
7688

102 - NEG
61

HOUR METER-OPTIDN
7908

1038 @- NEG
BATTERY

INDICATOR-OPTION
7695
. + 201
deced I - NEG
(= ke
i RELAY MOTION ALARM-DOPTION
¥ o 3 8842 8698
ey g
[.1 10
1
ane 3
am MAIN WIRE HARNESS 1 2
c=um=>' : I3 8903
M AEP
Ik 1) e (41) GREEN
= v [T B an |
cmb«:l% 2;; W o %’3 102 -NEG
= ORK & %E Ei%% FLASHING LIGHT
e ¢B) GREEN (104) RED OPTION
(9) RED €191) BLACK 7924
CIRCUIT BOARD (D WiE (e e
8882 <12) <194) B
<13) RED
(14) BLACK
€1S) WHITE
C(NEG) BLLE
ART61S R1
BM13711
7/15/97

Figure 2-3. 3068ES Base Control - Electrical 8821R1



I
o
-
m
It
E
—
o)
m
R 3

pas

|l_|3~7<|ﬁlZl(_’—ilEl'U I|)>|<|70l£"ﬂ

HD36-24-21-SN-058

END VIEW OF CONTROL HARNESS
FOR IDENTICATION

ITEM| PART NO. |QTY. DESCRIPTION
1 HDWS363 3 SCREW, 6-32, 1” LONG
2 HOWB455 4 SCREW, 1/4"-20, 172" LONG
3 HOW5882 2 CABLE CLAMP
4 7870 1 TERMINAL STRIP MARKER
3 6847 1 TERMINAL STRIP
s HDWS364 3 NUT, 6-32
7 8915 1 WIRE HARNESS, UPPER CONTROL BOX
8 14604 1 TERMINAL STRIP COVER
8844 2 GROMMET-CORD PROTECTOR, (PROTECTS
CONTROL BOX WIRE HARNESS THROUGH
PLATFORM, NOT SHOWN)
5863 1 GROMMET- CABLE PROTECTOR, (PROTECTS
CONDUIT FOR OPTIONAL OUTLET ON
PLATFORM, NOT SHOWN)

ART618 R1
BM13811

Figure 2-4. 3068ES Platform Terminal Box 7725787 8821R1






Control Boxes






14489
14491

14495

RELAY & CIRCUIT BOARD
7835 & 8912

L —O
-0

33 NEG 1S

\_1
\_I

ASSEMBLY WITH NO OPTIONS
ASSEMBLY WITH HORN
ASSEMBLY WITH TILT
ASSEMBLY WITH HORN & TILT

LIFT/DRIVE-8638
ARROWS INDICATE
WIRE PLACEMENT

Figure 4-1. 3068ES Upper Control Box Assembly

[1TEM| PART No. [aTY. DESCRIPTION
T_|7553 1__|TIP OVER ALARM (DPTIONAL)
2 | e638 I |TOGGLE SWITCH, 4 POLE 2 POSITION
3_ [ 7156 1__|FRONT DECAL
4__| 7800 1__|EMERGENCY STOP SWITCH ASSEMBLY
S | 8826 1| THUMBSCREW, S5/16°-18
6 | HOWS204 |__|FLAT WASHER, .328 ID, 1.00" DD, .100 THICK
7 | 13864 1__|CONTROL BOX LOCK BRACKET
8 350 .5 _|FOAM TAPE
9 | HOWS724 1__|SCREW, 5/16°-18, 3/4" LONG
10_| 13865 1__|CONTROL BOX HOLDER BRACKET
11_[esal 1__|CONTROL BOX DECAL
12| 7579 I__[PLASTIC PLUG (TOGGLE HOLED
13_| 8832 1__[CONTROL BOX 10 DECAL-30BBES
14_| 13867 1_|CONTROL BOX WRAPPER WELOMENT
15 | HOW7120__| 1 [NUT, S/16°-18
6 | 8066 1__|TAG C(INSPECTION LINE)
7 | 8862 1__|CONTROL BOX WIRE HARNESS W/ CONNECTOR
8 | 5630 | |TOGGLE SWITCH-TORGUE
19_| 7806 1__|INDICATOR LIGHT (OPTIONAL)
20 | 8044 1_[HORN (OPTIONAL)
21 | HOWSG78 | & |SCREW, #6-32, 1/4° LONG
22| 8912 1__|CIRCUIT BOARD
23 | 3769 |__|RELAY BRACKET
24 | 7835 |24 VDLT RELAY
25 | 8950 |__|PLATFORM STOPS SHORT DECAL

ARTS87 R1
BM13040
7714787

8821R1



ITEA  DESCRIPTION
8066 INSPECTION LINE TAG
2| 78715 JOVSTICK GASKET
3| 7882 O-RING, 7/8" 10, 1 1/8° 00
4| Hows7e8 FLAT WASHER, .895 ID, 1.077 00,.055 THICK
S | 7014 2 |CABLE TIE (NOT SHOWN)
6 [ 3770 SPRING, SPEED LEVEL-JOYSTICK
78435 SPRING, TORSION-JOYSTICK
8 | 100/83 HOLD DOWN PIN
g | H SCREW, #5-32 X .50 LDNG, GRADE 8
0_| 13502 CENTERING BRACKET-JOYSTICK
1_| 3763 STEP SPACER, JOYSTICK
2| HOW7881 BEVEL WASHER, .531 1D, .705 D0, .011 THICK
3 | 3781 SPEED CONTROL CAM-JOYSTICK
4 | HOWSSS1 [ 2 |FLAT WASHER, .531 10, 1.0 DO,.063 THICK
5 | 3782 DIRECTIONAL CAM-JOYSTICK
6 | 3758 PLATE, TDP, CONTROL BOX-JOVSTICK
7_| 6917 CABLE CLAWP, 174" ‘
7818 BEARING, 502 10, .627 00, 5/16 HIGH |
HOW3771 FLAT WASHER, .50 ID, .688 OO, .033 THICK |
20 | 5736 RETAINING RING, EXT., 1/2° SHAFT
21 | HOWS399 | 4 | SCREW, #4-40 X 5/8° LONG ‘
22| HOW7888 2 |SCREW, #10-3 X 1727, GRADE 2 |
23 | 3764 2 | SPACER PLATE-JOYSTICK
24 | 8696 4 |LIMIT SWITCH, MICRO - V7
25 | 3765 _ 2 |PLATE, STRAP-XOYSTICK
26 | HOW7885 | 3 | SCREW, #4-40 X 1/4° LDNG
[27_| HOW7886 NOT, #4-40, CLASS 2
26 | 3766 TOP_PLATE WELOMENT-JOYSTICK
29 | 7818 BEARING, 502 10, .627 0D, 5/18° HIGH
30 | 3772 COVER WELDMENT—JOYSTICK
31 | 13647 CONTROL ARM ASSEMBLY-JOYSTICK #2
32 | 6850 JOYSTICK CONTROL BOX HARNESS (NOT SHOWN)

ARTS87 R1
BM13040
71487

Figure 4-2. 3068ES Upper Control Box Cam Assembly

wm| | £ | 3
2| M| M| o
oo |
| =
Sl | w |
w =<2
8695 LIMIT SWITCHES

3X

8821R1



ASSEMBLY 13647

PART NO. |QTY. DESCRIPTION

HDW8455 SCREW, 6 X 172 TAPTITE
8750 PIN

13638 CONTROL ARM ASSEMBLY JS #2
8748 TRIGGER

8456 ROCKER BOOT

8448 SWITCH - v3 P-0

8453 SWITCH ACTUATOR

8753 MOTION SWITCH, ON-OFF

8447 SWITCH SEPARATOR

8751 GRIP - BOTTOM HALF

== O| 0N ||| | WA |—

8752 GRIP - TOP HALF

[UPY (NN Y U PO RN [ XY OO (G PG PN I

8761 SWITCH ASSEMBLY-INCLUDE WIRING
8448 2 SWITCH-V3 P-Q
8753 1 MOTION SWITCH, ON-OFF
8447 1 SWITCH SEPARATOR

ART168 R1
BMS040
771686

Figure 4-3. 3068ES Control Arm Assembly






Platform & Rails






Figure 5-1. 3068ES Platform and Rails Assembly

ARTS8S RI
BM13075
8/5/97

8821R1



LB/5/8

SLOE TG
Id B68S1dV
. d3IHSVM LV'1d 14 6C8MUH £C
daHSVM LV1d| V<& L1CSMOH cc
3al1SO1INT IVIINVR ! 6068 I
0c-.¥/1 "1NN 14 I S¥SMaH 0c
d3A0J) Avd '11Ivd ! 8v0L 61
avd 11Ivd ! S08L 81
ONOT1 . P/1 2 X 4878 "33VNOS ‘NId X207 3AIM 9 £B6SLMAOH L1
AINIWO 1IN WIO41LV1d NIVI I | 9pw gl
WADHLV 1d NIVA-INJWO 1IN 11V dV3d ! 621Vl =
€l-.,2/1 "IN C LSYBMOH V1
S 30va9 ‘ONO1 .7/1 ¢ "81-,81/5 "M3dIS| ZI 611.M0OH €1
WAO41V ' 1d NOISNILXI-INJWO1IM 1Ive J0IS 1HITId ! ElEV] !
13XIvd8 d01S NOISNILX3 C Slyyl I1
ONO71 .2/1 "0C-.%/1 "M3dIS 14 SSYIMaH Ol
NOISN3LX3-INJWA13M 11V LNOdd ! S0tV 1 6
J1INNVHI NOISN3LX3 c cSivl 8
INIWA 1IN WOV 1d NOISN3LX3 I |&SWp ‘ L
S 30va9 ‘ONO1 .#/E ‘81-,91/5 ‘MIAIS| OC ¢ LSMOH )
WAOJLV1d NOISN3LIX3-INIWA1IM 1IVe JAIS 1 10V S
W41V 1d NIVW-INIWO1IM 1IvVe 3J0IS 4 vyl 14
ONDT ,E X ,8/E "JAVAOS NI X207 JIIM 14 v/ 68M0OH £
ONO1 .G “€1-.,2/1 "M3a0S C 9G88MUH C
81-,91/5 "IMNN| <ZI 70 BMOH !
NOILdIdOSHa "ALD| °“ON 13vd |WILI

8821R1

Figure 5-1. 3068ES Platform and Rails Assembly



13850 CHAIN CLOSURE-STANDARD

ITEM| PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION

1 13846 1 GUARD CHAIN

2 5239 2 CONNECTING LINK, S-HOOK

3 8781 1 CHAIN LINK SNAP
/o=

o

@_/

ARTS83-R0O
BM130S0
3/6/97

Figure 5-2. 3068ES Chain Gate Assembly




14593 SHEET LOAD GATE OPTION

ITEM| PART NO. |QTY. DESCRIPTION

1 14613 1 UPPER REAR GATE MOUNTING BRACKET

2 8187 2 BEARING, FLANGED 5/8” ID X 5/8" LG

3 13272 1 REAR GATE PIVOT BLOCK

4 HOW74355 1 SPRING PIN 3716”" DIA X 374" LG

=) HOW8303 4 SCREW, 5716"-18, 2" LONG

6 HDOWB8234 4 FLAT WASHER 38"

7 14615 1 LOWER REAR GATE MOUNTING BRACKET

8 8300 1 SPRING, TORSION

g 14605 1 REAR SWING GATE - ELROPEAN

10 6823 2 CAP PLUG 1 14" SO TUBE
ARTB12 RO
BM13612
S/17/97

Figure 5-3. 3068ES Rear Swing Gate Option




REAR GATE
{///f—_WELDMENT

Nl

. /’ \\
] §\_{i:>

14593 SHEET LOAD GATE OPTION

ITEM| PART NO. |QTY. DESCRIPTION

1 14613 1 UPPER REAR GATE MOUNTING BRACKET

2 8187 2 BEARING, FLANGED 58" ID X 5/8” LG

3 13272 I REAR GATE PIVOT BLOCK

4 HOW7455 1 SPRING PIN 3/16" DIA X 374" LG

5 HOWB303 4 SCREW, 5/16"-18, 2” LONG

6 14731 1 PLATE, EURDO SWING GATE MOUNT

7 14615 1 LOWER REAR GATE MOUNTING BRACKET

8 8300 1 SPRING, TORSION

g 14605 1 REAR SWING GATE - EUROPEAN

10 6823 2 CAP PLUG 1 14" SO TUBE
ARTBI12 RI
BM13612

11/3,87

Figure 5-3a. 3068ES Rear Swing Gate Option
8821R2



ITEM| PART NO. | QTY. DESCRIPTION
1 14713 - 1 ROLLOUT LOCK PIN ASSEMBLY
13737 1 EXTENSION LOCK PIN
8814 2 | ALUMINUM OVAL SLEEVES
14344 1 HANDLE - ROLLOUT PLATFORM
7184 3.7 FT|COATED & ROLLED WIRE CABLE
2 HOW8486 1 SCREW, 5/16"-18, 1.87" LONG
3 HDW8304 )] LOCKNUT S/16"-18 GRADE 5
4 8513 1 SPRING PIN, .1,8" DIA. 374" LONG
S 7031 1 FLAT WASHER, 12" ID, 7,8* OD
B 7408 1 DECK LOCK SPRING
ARTS82 R1
BM13089
92997

000

Figure 5-4a. 3068ES Platform Lock Assembly
8821R2



0006

ITEM| PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION

1 8814 2 ALUMINUM OVAL SLEEVES

2 14344 1 HANDLE - ROLLOUT PLATFORM

3 HOW8486 1 SCREW, 5/16°-18, 1.87" LONG

4 HOW8304 1 LOCKNUT S/16°-18 GRADE S

S 7184 .7 FT|COATED & ROLLED WIRE CABLE

6 8513 1 SPRING PIN, .1,8" DIA. 374" LONG
7 7031 1 FLAT WASHER, 12" ID, 7,8 0D

8 7408 1 DECK LOCK SPRING

9 13737 1 EXTENSION LOCK PIN

ARTSS2 RO
BM13089
376797

Figure 5-4. 3068ES Platform Lock Assembly




ITEM| PART NO. |QTY. DESCRIPTION
1 53818 1 RETAINING RING, HEAVY DUTY-1.000-EXT.
2 HDW8370 1 WASHER 1.015 ID X 1.357 OD X
062 THK
3 13230 1 ROLLER
4 14062 1 ROLLER PLATE WELDMENT
S HDWS724 4 SCREW, 5/16" - 18, 374" LONG, GRADE §

ART S81 RO
BM13086
3/6/97

Figure 5-5. 3068ES Roller Bracket Assembly



ITEM | PART NO. |QTY. DESCRIPTION

1 14075 1 MAIN PLATFORM WELDMENT

2 HOWS724 8 SCREW, 5/16”-18, 374" LONG

3 14948 2 BRACKET, SLIDE BLOCK RETAINER
4 HDWB304 8 NUT, S/16“-18, LOCK

ART747 RO
BM16297
4715788

Figure 5-6. 3068ES Slide Block Retainer







Scissors & Lift Mech.









8804 SCISSORS HARNESS
NOT SHOWN

== ARROW DENDTES LOCATION
OF HDW13175 (18)

ARTSES RS
T3/e
Figure 6-1a. 3068ES Scissors

8821R2



ITEM| PART NO. |QTY. DESCRIPTION
1 14270 I |BEAM, .25 WALL WITH PINS
2 14256 I |BEAM, .25 WALL WITH BEARINGS
6669 6 | BEARING, 320U32
3 14255 2 |BEAM, .313 WALL, BORED
6669 g | BEARING, 32DU32
4 8616 6 |WEAR PADS
5 8785 A/R |DOUBLE COATED TAPE - VHB
6 14267 1 |BEAM, .313 WALL WITH PINS
7 14806 1 |BEAM SUPPORT WELDMENT
8 HOW6455 4 |SCREW, 1,/4"-20 X 1/2*, GRADE S
g 14537 2 |CYLINDER MOUNTING PIN
10 | HOWS283 6 |SCREW, 1,2"-13 X | 1/2", GRADE 5
11| 13101 2 |PIN WELDMENT STATIONARY MOUNT
12| HOW8457 6 |LOCNUT 1./2°-13, GRADE B
13| 14538 2 |CYLINDER RETAINING BRACKET
14 | 8809 1 |LIFT CYLINDER WITH BEARINGS
15 | 6701 10 |RETAINING RING - 2° SHAFT
16 | 14276 1 |BEAM, .25 WALL WITH BEARINGS
6669 6 | BEARING, 32DU32
17 | 11543 4 | SPRING
18 | 14265 1 |BEAM, .25 WALL WITH PINS
6669 2 | BEARING, 32DU32
19 | 14218 2 |CYLINDER MOUNT WELDMENT
7440 2 | BEARING, 320U24
6668 4 | BEARING, 320U32
20 | 14268 1 |BEAM, .313 WALL WITH PINS
21 | HDOW88399 2 |RETAINING RING
22 | 14616 2 |BLOCK, SCISSORS SLIDE CHANNEL
23 | HOWS881 4 |SCREW, 1/2"-13, 1” LONG
24 | 14641 1 |POTHOLE ACTUATOR ARM _ WELOMENT
25 | HOW6349 4__|NUT, 1/2"-13
26 | HOWBB70 1 |SET SCREW, 1/4"-20, 1/2° LONG
27 | 13837 1 |CAM
28 | HDW5251 2 |NUT, 8-32
29 | 8932 1 |LIMIT SWITCH, 2 POLE
30 | HOW8273 2 |SCREW, 1/4°-20, 1” LONG
31 | HDWB482 2 |SCREW, #8-32, 1 12" LDNG
32 | 13838 1 |BRACKET, SPEED LIMIT SWITCH
33 | HOWB267 2 |NUT, 1/4"-20
34 | 7510 1 |SPRING, WIRE PROTECTOR, HOSES FROM CYLINDER
35 | 14488 2 |BLOCK, SLIDE PLATFORM
36 | 14487 2 |BLOCK, FIXED PLATFORM
37 | 9147 1 |SPRING, 1 5/8” X 10" LONG
38 | 9146 1 |CLAMP, 1 13/16", 2 3/4" HOSE
39 | HDW8304 8 |[NUT, 5/i6” - 18
40 | HOWB294 8 |FLAT WASHER
41 | HDWS217 8 |FLAT WASHER '
42 | HOWB486 8 |SCREW, 5/16” - 18, | 7/8" LONG
HOW13175 | 18 |FLAT NYLON WASHER, 2.062 1D, 2.620 0D,
.030 THICK
S669 S |CABLE TIE, 24" LONG-HOLDS SPRINGS TO

BEAM PINS. (NOT SHOWN)

ARTSAS RS
BM13110
130,88

Figure 6-1a. 3068ES Scissors

8821R2



83904 SCISSORS HARNESS
NOT SHOWN

== ARROW DENOTES LOCATION
OF HOW13175 (18)

ARTSSS R1
BM13110

Figure 6-1. 3068ES Scissors and Cylinder Mount 724,87 8821R1



ITEM| PART No. |QTY. DESCRIPTION
1 14270 I |BEAM, .25 WALL WITH PINS
2 14256 I |BEAM, .25 WALL WITH BEARINGS
6669 6 | BEARING, 320U32
3 14255 2 |BEAM, .313 WALL, BORED
6669 9 | BEARING, 320U32
4 8616 6 |WEAR PADS
5 8785 A/R |DOUBLE COATED TAPE - VHB
6 14267 | |BEAM, .313 WALL WITH PINS
7 14017 | | BEAM SUPPORT WELDMENT
8 HOW6455 4 |SCREW, 1/4"-20 X 1,/2", GRADE 5
g 14537 2 |CYLINDER MOUNTING PIN
10 | HOW8283 6 |SCREW, 1/2°-13 X 1 1/2", GRADE 5
11 | 13101 2 |PIN WELDMENT STATIONARY MOLNT
12 | HDWB457 6 |LOCNUT 1,2°-13, GRADE B
13 | 14538 2 |CYLINDER RETAINING BRACKET
14 | 8809 I |LIFT CYLINDER WITH BEARINGS
1S | 6701 10 |RETAINING RING - 2° SHAFT
16 | 14276 1 |BEAM, .25 WALL WITH BEARINGS
6669 6 | BEARING, 320U32
17 | 11543 5 | SPRING
18 | 14265 I |BEAM, .25 WALL WITH PINS
6668 2 | BEARING, 320U32
19 | 14218 2 |CYLINDER MOUNT WELDMENT
7440 2 | BEARING, 320U24
6669 4 | BEARING, 320U32
20 | 14268 I |BEAM, .313 WALL WITH PINS
21 | HOW8899 2 |RETAINING RING
22 | 14616 2 |BLOCK, SCISSORS SLIDE CHANNEL
23 | HOWSB81 4 |SCREW, 1/2"-13, 1" LONG
24 | 14413 I |POTHOLE ACTUATOR BRACKET
25 | HDW6348 4 |NUT, 1/2°-13
26 | HOWBB70 1 |SET SCREW, 1/4°-20, 1/2" LONG
27 | 13837 I |CAM
28 | HOWS5251 2 |NUT, 8-32
29 | 8932 I |LIMIT SWITCH, 2 POLE
30 | HOWB273 2 |SCREW, 1/4"-20, 1° LONG
31 | HOWB482 2 | SCREW, #8-32, 1 12" LONG
32 | 13838 I |BRACKET, SPEED LIMIT SWITCH
33 | HDW8267 2 |NUT, 1/4"-20
34 | 7510 I |SPRING, WIRE PROTECTOR, HOSES FROM CYLINDER
HDW13175 | 18 |FLAT NYLON WASHER, 2.062 1D, 2.620 0D,
.030 THICK
5668 5 |CABLE TIE, 24" LONG-HOLDOS SPRINGS TO
BEAM PINS. (NOT SHOWN)
ARTSGS R
BM13110

Figure 6-1. 3068ES Scissors and Cylinder Mount 7724797  8821R1






GREASE

ITEM| PART NO. |QTY. DESCRIPTION

1 7073 1 RING, SPLIT, 1.640 0D, ZINC

2 8675 1 BEARING, 2.25 0D X 2.00 ID X 1.5 LG

3 8697 1 SPRING, COMP, .60 0D, .045 ID, 1.25 LG.

4 8695 1 PIN, MAINTENANCE LOCK

S 14513 1 MAINTENANCE LOCK WELDMENT

5] 6784 1 MAINTENANCE LOCK DECAL
ARTSS4 RO
BM13084
3710797

Figure 6-2. 3068ES Maintenance Lock Assembly




ITEM| PART NO. |QTY. DESCRIPTION

1| 88dl 1 |HOSE ASSEMBLY-LIFT CYLINDER TO EMERGENCY DOWN MANIFOLD,
STRAIGHT FEMALE-37 DEGREE,STRAIGHT FEMALE 37 DEGREE,
4/16 1D X 160" LONG, EXCEEDS SAE1QORI

2 | 8890 T |HOSE ASSEMBLY-LIFT CYLINDER UP TO MANIFOLD, STRAIGHT
FEMALE-37 DEGREE, STRAIGHT PIPE FEMALE, 6/16" ID X 150"
LONG, EXCEEDS SAE100RI

3| HOW7438 1___|ADAPTER FITTING, 3/8" 37 DEGREE X G/16"-18 UNF

4 | 888l 1 |PIPE FITTING ADAPTER, MALE 1/4", O-RING, MALE 1/4°
37 DEGREE

S | HDW8592 | 4 [SCREW, 1/4"-20 X 1 1/2" LONG, GRADE 8

6 | HOW8879 1 |PIPE FITTING, 90 DEGREE ELBOW, MALE 1/8*, PIPE THREAD
S/16" HOSE BARB

7 | 7768 2 |HOSE CLAMP - 5/8"

8 | 6458 15" |RETURN LINE HOSE, 5/16" ID

9| 7445 __|CHECK VALVE

10_| 8840 1__|[CDIL-48 VOLT, 2 SPADE WITH DIODE

11_| 6426 I__|D-RING

12_| HOW8647 |__|PLUG, PIPE FITTING (EUROPE ONLY)

13_| 6973 I__[N.C. VALVE, POPPET, 2 WAY

14 14523 1 LIFT CYLINDER MANIFOLD

1S_| 8894 1| SEAL KIT, LIFT CYLINDER #B80S

16_| 8809 1__|3068ES LIFT CYLINDER

17_| 6660 4 |BEARING, 2 DIAMETER X 2" LONG

ARTSS6 Ri
Figure 6-3. 3068ES Lift Cylinder ey 8821R1



Figure 6-4. Pothole Protection System Assembly

ART 622 R2
BM13793

772997

8821R1



ITEM PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION
1 14668 2 SPRING, 1 374" OD X .283 DIA X 12.5” LONG
2 14625 8 LINK, POTHOLE LOCK ACTUTATOR
3 14428 4 SPACER, 2”00 X 1 3/8"I0 X 1 7/10"
4 14623 4 BRACKET, POTHOLE LOCK ACTUTATOR
5 14432 4 ROLLER, POTHOLE BAR LOCK
8 14438 4 SPACER, POTHOLE BAR WELDMENT PIVOT
7 14243 2 END SUPPORT, ACTUTATOR
8 14440 1 CAM, POTHOLE ACTUTATOR SWITCH
g HOWS003 2 378 “ TURNBUCKLE W/ EYE BOLT
10 8776 1 SWITCH, LIMIT SINGLE POLE
11 13840 1 BRACKET, LIMIT SWITCH MOUNT
12 14454 2 POTHOLE SYSTEM ACTUATOR WELDMENT
13 HOWB463 2 LOCKNUT, 1/2”"-13 , W/NYLON INSERT
14 HDWB8834 8 CLEVIS PIN .5” X 1.12" LONG
15 8947 2 BOLT, 1,2“-13 FLAT END HANGER
16 14458 2 POT HOLE BAR WELDMENT
17 14444 1 ACTUTATOR ROD WELDMENT
18 14635 2 POTHOLE BULKHEAD, WELDMENT
18 14630 1 SUPPORT, ACTUATOR ROD
20 14621 1 ROLLER, POTHOLE BAR ACTUATOR
21 HDOWS881 12 BOLT, 172"-13,1" LONG, GRADE 5
22 HOWBE348 24 LOCKNUT, 12" - 13
23 HDOW7052 4 BOLT, 12" - 13,3 172" LONG, GRADE 5
24 7015 16 BEARING, FLANGED NYLINER-7/8"
25 HDOWB856 4 BOLT, 12" - 13, 5” GRADE 5
26 HDOW8273 8 BOLT, 2 172 - 20, 1" LONG
27 HOW7228 4 CLEVIS PIN, 172" - 2"
28 HDWS820 12 COTTER PIN, 1,/8” X 1" LDONG
29 HDW8870 1 SET SCREW, 174" - 20, 172" LONG
30 7200 8 BEARING, NYLINER, 1/2” X 1/2”
31 8991 1 PIN, POTHOLE ACTUATOR BUSHING
32 5820 2 COTTER PIN 1,8 X 1” LONG
33 HDOWS723 2 BOLT 174"- 20, 374" LONG
34 HDOW8482 2 BOLT #8 - 32, 1 12" LONG, GRADE 2
35 HOWS251 2 LOCK NUT S5/16" -18
36 14667 4 SPRING 1 374 O0.D. X .283 X 12.5 LONG
37 HDOWS004 16 BOLT 378" - 16, 1” LONG, GRADE S
38 HOWE281 4 LOCKNUT 378" - 16
39 5898 3 BUSHING, NYLINER 1 1747
40 HOWS355 8 FLAT WASHER 718" - 374"
41 HDOWB461 8 174" - 20 LOCKNUT
42 14626 2 SIDE PANEL POTHOLE COVER
43 HDOW7220 24 BEARING NYLINNER 1,2 1.D. 7/32
ART 622 R2
j BM13733
Figure 6-4. Pothole Protection System Assembly 7/29,/97 8821R1



ART 622 R4

B8M13793
273798

Figure 6-4a. 3068ES Pothole Protection System Assembly

8821R2



Figure 6-4a. 3068ES Pothole Protection System Assembly

273798

ITEM| PART NO. |QTY. DESCRIPTION
1 14668 2 SPRING, 1 374” 00 X .283 0OIA X 12.5” LONG
2 14625 8 LINK, POTHOLE LOCK ACTUTATOR

3 14428 4 SPACER, 2“0OD X 1 3,8”ID X 1 710"

4 14623 4 BRACKET, POTHOLE LOCK ACTUTATOR

S 14432 4 ROLLER, POTHOLE BAR LOCK

6 14438 4 SPACER, POTHOLE BAR WELDMENT PIVOT

7 14243 2 END SUPPORT, ACTUTATOR

8 14440 1 CAM, POTHOLE ACTUTATOR SWITCH

g HDW3003 2 3/8 “ TURNBUCKLE W/ EYE BOLT

10 | 8776 1 SWITCH, LIMIT SINGLE POLE

11 13840 1 BRACKET, LIMIT SWITCH MOUNT

12 14454 2 POTHOLE SYSTEM ACTUATOR WELDMENT

13 | HOWB4B63 2 LOCKNUT, 1/2”-13 , W/NYLON INSERT

14 | HDW8834 8 CLEVIS PIN .5” X 1.12” LDONG

15 | 8947 2 BOLT, 1/2“-13 FLAT END HANGER

16 14458 2 POT HOLE BAR WELDMENT

17 14444 1 ACTUTATOR ROD WELDMENT

18 14635 2 POTHOLE BULKHEAD, WELDMENT

19 14686 1 BEARING, POTHOLE CENTER SUPPORT

20 14704 1 BLOCK, POTHOLE BAR ACTUATOR

21 HOWS881 12 |BOLT, 1,/2“-13,1" LONG, GRADE S

22 | HDWB349 24 [LOCKNUT, 12" - 13

23 | HDW7052 4 BOLT, 12 - 13,3 12" LONG, GRADE S
24 | 7015 16 |BEARING, FLANGED NYLINER-7.8"

25 | HDOW8856 4 BOLT, 12 - 13, 5" GRADE 5

26 | HDW8273 8 BOLT, 2 12" - 20, 1” LONG

27 | HOW7229 4 CLEVIS PIN, 1/2" - 2"

28 | HDWS320 12 [COTTER PIN, 1.8” X 1” LONG

29 | HOw8870 1 SET SCREW, 174" - 20, 12" LONG

30 | 7200 8 BEARING, NYLINER, 1/2” X 1/2”
| 31 14705 1 PIN, POTHOLE ACTUATOR BUSHING

32 | 5820 2 COTTER PIN 18 X 1“ LONG

33 | HDW5723 2 BOLT 1/4”“- 20, 3/4" LONG

34 | HDWB482 2 BOLT #8 - 32, 1 12" LONG, GRADE 2
35 | HDWS25! 2 |LOCK NUT S5/16” -18 -

36 14667 4 SPRING 1 374 0.0. X .283 X 12.5 LONG
37 | HDWS004 16 |[BOLT 3/8” - 16, 1” LONG, GRADE 5

38 | HDWG281 4 LOCKNUT 38" - 1B

39 | 5898 3 BUSHING, NYLINER 1 1/4”

40 HDWS355 8 |FLAT WASHER 7/16" - 3/4"

41 HDWB461 8 174" - 20 LOCKNUT

42 14626 2 SIDE PANEL POTHOLE COVER

43 | HOW7220 24 |BEARING NYLINNER 1,2 I.D. 7/32

ART B622 R4
BM13793

8821R2



S9IXY






ITEM| PART NO. |QTY. DESCRIPTION
1| 14399 1__[HUB ASSEMBLY-S BOLT
2 | HOWSSBS [ 4 |SCREW, 5/8°-11, 2 174" LONG, GRADE 5
3 | 8843 1__|HYDRAULIC WHEEL MOTOR WITH BRAKE
4| 14380 1__|WHEEL MOTOR MOLNT
S | 7217 2 [BEARING, 240U24
6 | HOW6499 | 4 |NUT, 5/8°-11
7__| 14407 2 |STEERING PIN MOLNT
B | HOWS277 |4 |[BOLT, 3/8°-16, 1 3/4" LONG, GRADE 8
9 | 8868 1__|THRUST WASHER, 2 1/2°00, 1 1/2" 10
10_| HOWB26B | 4 [NUT, 3/8°-16
11_| ADWS5710 | 1__|CLEVIS PIN, 1/2° DIA, 1 _1/4° LONG
12_| HOWS920 | 1 [HAMMERLOC COTTER PIN, 1/8° DIA, 1° LONG
13_| 10329 T__[STEERING CYLINDER ASSEMBLY
14 | HOW7326 |1 |BOLT, 5/B°-11, 4° LONG, GRADE 5
15_| 7293 I__|ROD END, BALL JOINT, 5/B°-18 FEMALE THREAD
16 | HOWS5785 [ 2 |5/8° FLAT WASHER
17_| 14331 1__|TIE ROD - STEERING
18_| 14395 1__|SPACER, WHEEL MOTOR MOLNT
19| HDWBB33 [ 1 |NUT, 5/8"-11
20 | 7292 1__|BEARING, SLEEVE, BRONZE, 5/8° X 7/8" LONG
21 | HOWS676 |5 [LUG NUT, 1/2°-20
22 | HDWB925 | 1 [COTTER PIN, 174" X 3" LONG
23 | HDW9037 | 1 |CASTLE NUT, M2 X 3
24| 8857 1__|TIRE, SOLID BLACK, 25.5° X 7.0"
8858 1 |TIRE, NON-MARKING, 25.5° X 7.9"-DPTIONAL

QUANITIES SHOWN ARE FOR ONE SIDE OF AXLE ASSEMBLY ONLY

ART 606 R2
BM13425
8/25/97

Figure 7-1. 3068ES Front Axle Assembly

8821R1



2X RIGHT CYLINDER éﬁ'//

(19

2X LEFT CYLINDER

10328 - STEERING CYLINDER ASSEMBLY

ITEM| PART NO. |QTY. DESCRIPTION

1 10048 1 STEERING CYLINDER WELDOMENT

2 HOWE338 1 NUT, 1/72"-20

3 5847 1 SEAL KIT

4 7283 1 ROD _END, BALL JOINT

S HDW5925 1 NUT, 5/8"-18

6 10041 1 CYLINDER ROD

7 6337 1 INTERNAL RETAINING RING

8 2493 1 CYLINDER HEAD

9 2494 1 CYLINDER PISTON

10 | HOWB306 2 ADAPTOR, MALE, 38", 37 DEG.
FLARE, MALE 1/4" NPT, LEFT CYLINDER

11 HDW8835 2 FITTING, RUN TEE, MALE, 174" NPT,
MALE, 378", 37 DEG FLARE , RIGHT CYLINDER

Figure 7-2. 3068ES Steering Cylinder Assembly 8821R1



8865 HUB ASSEMBLY

ITEM| PART NO. |QTY. DESCRIPTION

1 8838 1 SEAL

2 8839 1 TAPERED ROLLER BEARING-INNER
3 8834 1 RACE-INNER

4 8940 1 HUB, S5 12"

S 7710 1 RACE-DOUTER

B 7715 1 TAPERED ROLLER BEARING-DUTER
7 8336 1 FLAT WASHER

8 5737 1 SLOTTED HEX NUT, 3/4"-16

S 7719 1 GREASE CAP

10 83837 1 COTTER PIN, 5/16” X 1 12" LONG
11 HOWE6677 S LUG NUT, 1,27-20

12 8935 5 STUD

ARTEQ7 R2
BM13434
1720798

Figure 7-3a. 3068ES Rear Hub and Bearing

8821R2






ITEM| PART NO. |QTY. DESCRIPTION

1 8938 1 SEAL

2 8939 1 TAPERED ROLLER BEARING—INNER

3 8934 1 RACE-INNER

4 8340 1 HUB, S 12"

S 7710 1 RACE-OUTER

6 7715 1 TAPERED ROLLER BEARING-OUTER

7 8936 1 FLAT WASHER

8 5737 1 SLOTTED HEX NUT, 374"-16

9 7719 1 GREASE CAP

10 | 8937 1 COTTER PIN, 5/16" X 1 1/2" LONG

11 HOW7961 S LUG NUT, 12"-20

12 | 8935 S STUD
ARTE07 RO
BM13434
5/7/97

Figure 7-3. 3068ES Rear Hub and Bearing



ITEM| PART NO. DESCRIPTION

] HOWB276 1 SCREW, 3/87-16 X 1 174" LONG
2 HOWS355 1 FLAT WASHER, 716" ID, 1" 0D

3 7638 1 GROUNDING STRAP, 1" WIDE, 24"
4 14342 ] REAR AXLE

S 14323 1 BASE

Figure 7-4. 3068ES Static Strap Assembly

ARTB67 RO



Hydraulics






PRIMARY MANIFOLD IDENTIFICATION AND PARTS BREAKDOWN
ASSEMBLY #14402

#6973
2-WAY N.C. POPPET

#10915
FLOW CONTROL VALVE - DOWN - WIRE #5

ORIFICE - OOWN

#8490
RELIEF VALVE
#5434 MAIN LINE
PRIMARY-CHECK
VALVE

#5434
SECDNDARY-CHECK < al
VALVE (~ oS
| ,

COIL
#8840 48V ELECT

#6973
2-WAY N.C. POPPET
VALVE - UP - WIRE #4

#6976
3-WAY VALVE
BRAKE - WIRE #194
#6423
PLUG
UNDER PLUG-7484
#7793 & #7971
TEST PORT
ALL PRESSURE
CHECKS

#6974
2 WAY N.0O.
POPPET VALVE

PN ‘\”‘l.. BRAKE - WIRE #1901
#7151 ‘ W/t \\\ ~ .
SRR e R \‘\\\’/é' (%35’ 1§~ ‘l;lil @
\\,t! O R (&
AP (& -

#7151
PRIMARY-N.C. 2-WAY SPOOL AN Q
VALVE - SLO¥ SPEED BYPASS S \V

8490
4776 RELIEF VALVE
CAVITY PLUG
#8931
PRIMARY-PRIORITY FLOW #7601
PRIMARY DRIVE
CONTROL VALVE 47438 S PRIMARY OR
ONDARY PR TG SECONDARY NaNIFOLD #7438
Tl -
ConTROL VALVE T oo MANIFOLD UBING PRESSURE IN FROM

TUBING-7731 PRIMARY PUMP, HOSE-8320

#5434
CHECK VALVE 47438
PRESSLRE IN FROM

#7764 SECONDARY PUMP, HOSE-8320

RETURN
TO RESERVOIR
HOSE-8918

#7314 (12) -\ mgngiuﬁgl'?Eg),( 174°-20,
%\ #7438
Bo
YLINDER
RETURN FROM I
EMERGENCY DOWN HOSE-8880
MANIFOLD
HOSE-8885
#7438
TO EMERGENCY DOWN
MANIFOLD
HOSE-8817
#7780
e
ARY
MANIFOLO SRTS;I 3R3
TUBING-77. M1271
v 3 7711797

10668
MANIFOLD

Figure 8-1. 3068ES Primary Manifold Assembly 8821R1



SECONDARY MANIFOLD IDENTIFICATION AND PARTS BREAKDOWN
ASSEMBLY # 14403

#7976
#6316 4-WAY 3-POS
RELIEF VALVE VALVE - STEERING
STEERING - 1500 P.S.I.

WIRE #8
10615 #BB:iFT TURN
#
RELIESégeALVE COIL - 48V ELECTRIC
DRIVE CROSSOVER
2000 P.S.I.
#6974
2-WAY N.O.
POPPET VALVE - UP
WIRE #4 #7601
LEFT TURN TOD
STEERING CYL ROD END
#6976 HOSE-8837

3-WAY VALVE #7601
POWER - WIRE #13 & RIGHT TURN TO FLOW

7
o
as a CONTROL AND STEERING
/ CYLINDER BASE
@ X HOSE-8897
N o #5434

#7438 CHECK VALVE
B LB TREAR WIRE #13 #6975
LOVER PORT o0 SPOOL - POWER
HOSE-8888
TO LEFT REAR
DRIVE MOTOR #7601 ¢
UPPER PORT i} TO RIGHT REAR DRIVE
HOSE-8889 MOTOR - UPPER PORT, HOSE-8888

#7438
RETURN TO PRIMARY
MANIFOLD

TUBING-7733
#6712

COUNTERBALANCE
VALVE - 450 P.S.1I.

WIRE #11 & 171
FORWARD

#7601
PRIMARY ORIVE FROM
PRIMARY MANIFOLD
TUBING-7732

#10708
ORIFICE UNDER
2-WAY N.O. SPOOL
#6975
DECEL - WIRE #3 & 194

PRIMARY DRIVE

#7976
4-WA 7601
3-POS VALVE - TDD%EET EEAE DRéVE
M LOWER PORT
SECONDARY DRIVE HOSE-8869

ROTATE TO

UNDERSIDE SECONDARY DRIVE

FROM PRIMARY MANIFOLD
TUBING-7731

WIRE #10 & 171
ART 582 R2
REVERSE BM12714
711,97

Figure 8-2. 3068ES Secondary'Manifold Assembly ' 8821R1



WIRE #11 & 171

PRIMARY DRIVE

SECONDARY MANIFOLD IDENTIFICATION AND PARTS BREAKDOWN
ASSEMBLY # 14403

WIRE #7 #4797
RIGHT TURN 4_wAYQ 35_st
VALVE - STEERING

#6316
RELIEF VALVE
STEERING - 1500 P.S.I.
WIRE #8
LEFT TURN

#8840
COIL - 48V ELECTRIC

10615

#8480
RELIEF VALVE
DRIVE CROSSOVER

2000 P.S.1.
#6974
2-WAY N.O.
POPPET VALVE - UP
VIRE #4 #7601
LEFT TURN TO
STEERING CYL ROD €10
#6976 HOSE-
, #7601
SCWAY VALVE RIGHT TLRN TO

POWER - WIRE #13
CYLINDER BA

HOSE-8897
#5434
#7438 CHECK VALVE
5315éGHBTE§°“T WIRE #13 #6975
HOSEgB85 3 SPoOL + PONER
HOSE-8888
TO LEFT FRONT
ORIVE MOTOR \\\\\_ #7601
UPPER PORT : TO RIGHT FRONT DRIVE
HOSE-8889 MOTOR - UPPER PORT, HOSE-8888
#7438
RETURN TO PRIMARY
MANIFOLD
TUBING-7733
#6712
COUNTERBALANCE

#7601
PRIMARY DRIVE FROM
PRIMARY MANIFOLD
TUBING-7732

VALVE - 450 P.S.1I.

FORWARD
#10708
ORIFICE UNDER
2-WAY N.O. SPOOL

#6975
DECEL - WIRE #3 & 184

A-WAY 7601
3-POS VALVE : S 4 A TD LEFT FRONT DRIVE
SECONDARY DRIVE [ MR R PORT

ROTATE TO 7601
UNDERSIDE SECONDARY DRIVE
FROM PRIMARY MANIFOLD

TUBING-7731

WIRE #10 & 171
REVERSE

ART 582 R3
BM12714
176788

Figure 8-2a. 3068ES Secondary Manifold Assembly

FLOW

CONTROL AND STEERING

SE

8821R2






14485 - EMERGENCY DOWN/BRAKE
MANIFOLD

HDOW8975

SUPPLY FROM
HDW8877 PRIMARY
3X MANIFOLD
HOSE 8917

HDWS723

SCREW, 1./4"-20 HOWB876
374" LONG TO BRAKES
HOSE 8885
14510 '
MANIFOLD \\\__

RETURN TO 434
PRIMARY MANIFOLO f&
HOSE 83917 TO LIFT 8848

HOSE 8881

ARTEO! RIL
813258
mAr

Figure 8-3. 3068ES Emergency Down/Brake Manifold 8821R1



LINE

ITEM| PART NO. |QTY. DESCRIPTION
1 8838 1 VENTED GAS CAP
2 HDW8B832 1 PIPE FITTING, RUN TEE

MALE, 174", NPT
MALE 1,47, 37 DEGREE FLARE
3 | ees6 T |HOSE_ASSEMBLY-LEFT WHEEL MOTOR CASE DRAIN
T0_RESERVOIR

STRAIGHT, FEMALE, 37 DEGREE FLARE,
ELBOW, FEMALE, 37 DEGREE FLARE,

1,4 DIA. 89" LONG, SAEIOORI
4 | ©884 T |HOSE_ASSEMBLY-RIGHT WHEEL MOTOR CASE ORAIN
TO_RESERVOIR

STRAIGHT, FEMALE, 37 DEGREE FLARE
STRAIGHT, FEMALE. 37 DEGREE FLARE

174" OIA. 106" LONG. SAE 100RI
5 _[665% 1__[1/4" STREET TEE, STEEL
6 | HOW6727 | | |90 DEG. ELBOW PIPE FITTING

MALE, S/16" HOSE BARB
MALE, 174" NPT

7 HOWE459 1 UNION PIPE FITTING
MALE, 174", DRY SEAL
MALE, S/16", HOSE 8ARB

8 7164 2 HOSE CLAMP, S/16° 10 HOSE
g 5458 2 HOSE, S/16% 10, 1S5° FEET EACH.SAE 30RE OR EQUIVALENT
10 | 8918 1 HOSE ASSEMBLY-RETURN LINE, PRIMARY MANIFOLO TO TANK

STRAIGHT FEMALE, 4S5 DEGREE
STRAIGHT FEMALE, 4S5 DEGREE
172" DIA. 62" LONG, SAE 100R4

11 8994 1 HOSE ASSEMBLY-SAE 100R1-RESERVOIR TO PRIMARY PUMP
STRAIGHT, FEMALE. 37 DEGREE FLARE

STRAIGHT, FEMALE, 37 DEGREE FLARE

S/8" DIA. 27" LONG

12 | HOwW899S 1 RUN TEE FITTING, MALE, 1/2" NPT, MALE, S/8" 37 DEG FLARE
13 | HOW6510 1 PIPE FITTING, 90 DEGREE ELBOW

MALE 12", 45 DEGREE

MALE 127, NPT

14 | 7712 ! SUCTION FILTER, 1 1/4" NPT

1S | 6156 1 OIL FILTER CARTRIDGE

16 | HOWE7S2 2 PIPE FITTING ADAPTOR

MALE, 374" DRY SEAL

FEMALE, 172" NP

17 | 6714 1 FILTER HEAD-TO RESERVOIR INLET

18 | 8002 1 HOSE ASSEMBLY-SAE 100R1-RESERVOIR TO SECDNDARY PUMP
STRAIGHT FEMALE, 37 DEGREE FLARE

90 DEG ELBOW, FEMALE, 37 DEGREE FLARE

S/8" DIA. 27" LONG.

ART604 R1
Figure 8-4. 3068ES Hydraulic Reservoir Assembly Bl  8821R1



ITEM| PART NO. |QTY. DESCRIPTION -

1 8838 1 VENTED GAS CAP

2 HOWBS92 1 PIPE FITTING, RUN TEE
MALE, 174°, NPT
MALE 1/4-, 37 DEGREE FLARE

3 8886 1 HOSE ASSEMBLY-LEFT WHEEL MOTOR CASE DRAIN
TO_RESERVOIR

STRAIGHT,. FEMALE, 37 DEGREE FLARE,

PiA. 09 LN, SACIUOC]
4 884 1 HOSE ASSEMBLY-RIGHT WHEEL MOTOR CASE DRAIN
TO_RESERVOIR

STRAIGHT, FEMALE, 37 DEGREE FLARE
STRAIGHT, FEMALE, 37 DEGREE FLARE

174" DIA. 106" LONG, SAE 100R]

S 6655 1 174 STREET TEE., STEEL

6 HOWE727 S0 DEG. ELBOY PIPE FITTING
MALE, 5716 HOSE BARB
MALE, 174" NPT

-

7 HOWB459 1 UNIDN PIPE FITTING
MALE, 174, DRY SEAL
MALE, S/16%, HOS& BARB

7164 HOSE CLAMP, 5-16" ID HOSE

8 2

] 6458 2 HOSE, S-16" 1D, 1S’ FEET EACH,SAE 30R6 DR EGUIVALENT
10 | 89t 1 HOSE ASSEMBLY-RETURN LINE, PRIMARY MANIFOLO TO TANK
STRAIGHT FEMALE, 4S5 DEGREE

STRAIGHT FEMALE, 45 DEGREE

172° DIA. 62" LONG, SAE 100R4

1 8994 1 HOSE ASSEMBLY-SAE 100R1-RESERVOIR TO PRIMARY PUMP
STRAIGHT, FEMALE, 37 DEGREE FLARE

STRAIGHT, FEMALE, 37 DEGREE FLARE

S/8" BIA. 27" LDNG

12 | HOWB33S i RUN TEE FITTING, MALE, 1,2* NPT, MALE. S/8° 37 DEG FLARE

13 | HOWBS10 1 PIPE FITTING, 90 DEGREE ELBOW
MALE 1,2*, 45 DEGREE
MALE 1727, NPT

14 | 7712 1 SUCTION FILTER, 1/74° NPT

1S | 6156 QIL FILTER CARTRIDGE

16 | HOWB7S2 2 PIPE FITTING ADAPTOR
MALE, 374- DRY SEAL
FEMALE, 172° NP

17 | 6714 1 FILTER HEAD-TO RESERVOIR INLET

18 | 9002 H HOSE ASSEMBLY-SAE 100R1-RESERVOIR TO SECONDARY PUMP
STRAIGHT FEMALE, 37 DEGREE FLARE

90 DEG ELBOV, FEMALE., 37 DEGREE FLARE

S/8” DIA. 277 LONG.

19 | HOW9200 1 PIPE FITTING PLUG, MALE, 1/4~ NPT

ARTE04 R2
8M13335
27488

Figure 8-4a. 3068ES Hydraulic Reservoir Assembly
8821R2



14483
3068ES PUMP/MOTOR
ASSEMBLY

SECONDARY
PUMP

PRIMARY
PUMP ITEM| PART No. [QTY.| ~ DESCRIPTION
1__| 8853 2__|ELECTRIC MOTOR, 48 VOLT, 4 HP
2| 6314 2 |COUPLER CSERVICE ONLY)
3 | HOWB0B1 2 |PIPE FITTING, 90 DEGREE ELBOW

MALE, 9/16"-18, 37 DEGREE FLARE
MALE, 374°-16, O-RING

4 8320 2 HOSE ASSEMBLY-PUMP OUTLET TO PRIMARY MANIFOLO
STRAIGHT FEMALE, 37 DEGREE FLARE

ELBOW FEMALE, 37 DEGREE FLARE

378" DIA. 34° LONG SAE100R!

S 8994 1 HOSE ASSEMBLY-PRIMARY PUMP TOD RESERVOIR
STRAIGHT, FEMALE, 37 DEGREE FLARE

STRAIGHT ,FEMALE, 37 DEGREE FLARE, S5/8" DIA,
27" LONG. SAEI00R!1

6 8929 2 HYDRAULIC PUMP

7 HOWB3996 2 PIPE FITTING, S0 DEG. ELBOW, MALE, S/8" D-RING,
MALE, S/8" 37 DEGREE FLARE

8 7032 3 RETAINER NUT, S/16°-18

9 HOWS204 3 CAP SCREW, 5/16°-1, 1° LONG, GRADE S

10 | 8002 HOSE ASSEMBLY-SECONDARY PUMP TO RESERVOIR

Cl
STRAIGHT FEMALE, 37 DEGREE FLARE
DEGREE ELBOW, FEMALE, 371EGREE FLARE

ge' OIA. 27° LONG. SAE100R
ARTEQS_R1
G
Figure 8-5. 3068ES Pump/Motor Assembly 8821R1




ITEM| PART NO. |QTY. DESCRIPTION

1 8843 1 HYDRAULIC WHEEL MOTOR W/BRAKE

2 8881 1 FITTING, ADAPTOR, MALE, 174",
O-RING-MALE, 14", 37 DEG FLARE

3 8984 2 FITTING, ADAPTOR, MALE, 374",
O-RING-MALE, 12", 37 DEG FLARE

4 8877 1 FITTING, SO DEG ELBOW, MALE, 174"
O0-RING-MALE, 174", 37 DEG FLARE

WHEEL MOTOR SHOWN FOR LEFT SIDE OF UNIT.
FOR RIGHT SIDE ROTATE 180 DEGREES.

ARTE60 RO
BM14152
7/10/97

Figure 8-6. 3068ES Hydraulic Wheel Motor

8821R1



WHEEL MOTOR
& BRAKE
2

RIGHT MOTOR
BOTTOM PORT

17 ‘ O,
RIGHT WHEEL MOTOR

CASE DRAIN TO RESERVOIR-
ABOVE

y s

2 [ 111 i

RIGHT MOTOR ﬁ\

\I
S/
TOP PORT _ /
RIGHT STEERING CYLINOER
LEFT STEERING CYLINDER
>

VENT
HOSE
LINES

CYLINDER

LEFT WHEEL MOTOR

CASE DRAIN TO RESERVOIR-

m—
1 =
L

—

UNDER

/

LEFT MOTOR
TOP PORT

|

LEFT MOTOR
80TTOM PORT

(—]
@/JJ/

1 /]

2

Ll

HYDRAULIC
TANK

J/

LEFT STEERING h<r..lg\

TOP PORT

RIGHT STEERING CYL.

BOTTOM PORT

SECONDARY
MANIFOLD

\\% \Jg\\\\
@
a T0 DIL
= FILTER
o
PRIMARY EMERG. DOWN
MANIFOLD BRAKE MANIFOLD

11

10

nee N\
| _e

==

70 LIFT
CYLINDER

_IA_N_L

ART610 RO
BM13552
7/28/97

8821R1

Figure 8-7. 3068ES Hydraulic System Layout



ITEM| PART NO. [QTY. DESCRIPTION

1 8885 1 HOSE ASSEMBLY-RIGHT WHEEL MOTOR TO EMERG. DOWN/BRAKE MANIFOLD
ELBOW, FEMALE, 37 DEG. FLARE-ELBOW, FEMALE,
37 DEG. FLARE. 1s/4“ ID, 130" LONG. SAEIOORI

2 8888 2 HOSE ASSEMBLY-RIGHT WHEEL MOTOR TO SECONDARY MANIFOLD
STRAIGHT, FEMALE, 37 DEG. FLARE-ELBOW, FEMALE,
37 DEG. FLARE. 38" ID, 108* LONG. SAEIOORI

3 8898 2 HOSE ASSEMBLY-LEFT STEERING CYL. TO RIGHT STEERING CYL.
STRAIGHT, FEMALE, 37 DEG. FLARE-STRAIGHT, FEMALE,
37 DEG. FLARE. 174" 1D, 19” LONG. SAEIOOR1

6458 2 RETURN LINE HOSE, Sr/16” ID, 1S’ EACH. SAE30R6 OR EQUIVALENT

S 8320 2 HOSE ASSEMBLY-PUMPS TO PRIMARY MANIFOLD
STRAIGHT, FEMALE, 37 DEG. FLARE-ELBOW, FEMALE,
37 DEG. FLARE. 3/8“ IO, 34“ LONG. SAE100R1

5] 8891 1 HOSE ASSEMBLY-EMERG. DOWN/BRAKE MANIFOLD TO LIFT CYLINDER
STRAIGHT, FEMALE, 37 DEG. FLARE-STRAIGHT, FEMALE,
37 DEG. FLARE. 14" ID, 160” LONG. SAE1O0RI]

7 8918 1 HOSE ASSEMBLY-RETURN LINE, PRIMARY MANIFOLD TO TANK
STRAIGHT, FEMALE, 45 DEG.-STRAIGHT, FEMALE,
45 DEG. 1,2"ID, 62" LONG. SAE100RI

8 8917 2 HOSE ASSEMBLY-EMERG. DOWN/BRAKE MANIFOLD TO PRIMARY MANIFOLD
STRAIGHT, FEMALE, 37 DEG FLARE-ELBOW, FEMALE,
37 DEG FLARE. 174" 1D, 18" LONG. SAEIOOR!

9 7733 1 2WD #12 - 38" 0OD STEEL HYORAULIC TUBING. 37 DEG.
DOUBLE FLARE. NUT: 9/16-18, #20JS SLEEVE: #30JS
SECONDARY TO PRIMARY MANIFOLD

10 | 7731 1 2WD #10 - 38" 0D STEEL HYDRAULIC TUBING. 37 DEG.
DOUBLE FLARE. NUT: 9/16-18, #20JS SLEEVE: #30JS
SECONDARY TO PRIMARY MANIFOLD

11 7732 1 2W0 #11 - 3,8” OD STEEL HYDRAULIC TUBING. 37 DEG.
DOUBLE FLARE. NUT: 9-/16-18, #20JS SLEEVE: #30JS
SECONDARY TO PRIMARY MANIFOLD

12 8984 1 HOSE ASSEMBLY-PRIMARY PUMP TO RESERVOIR
STRAIGHT, FEMALE, 37 DEG. FLARE-STRAIGHT,FEMALE, 37 DEG.
FLARE, S5/8“ DIA. 27" LONG. SAE100R!

13 | 8889 2 HOSE ASSEMBLY-LEFT WHEEL MOTOR TO SECONDARY MANIFOLD
STRAIGHT, FEMALE, 37 DEG. FLARE-ELBOW, FEMALE,
37 DEG. FLARE. 3,8” ID, 85” LONG. SAEI0ORI

14 8887 1 HOSE ASSEMBLY-LEFT WHEEL MOTOR TO EMERG. DOWN/BRAKE MANIFOLD
STRAIGHT, FEMALE, 37 DEG. FLARE-ELBOW, FEMALE,
37 DEG. FLARE. 174" ID, 103" LONG. SAE100R1

IS | B886 1 HOSE ASSEMBLY-LEFT WHEEL MOTOR, CASE DRAIN TO RESERVOIR
STRAIGHT, FEMALE, 37 DEG. FLARE-ELBOW, FEMALE,
37 DEG. FLARE. 174" ID, 839" LONG. SAE100R1

16 8897 2 HOSE ASSEMBLY-LEFT STEERING CYL. 7O SECONDARY MANIFOLD
STRAIGHT, FEMALE, 37 DEG. FLARE-STRAIGHT, FEMALE,
37 DEG. FLARE. 174" ID, 66" LONG. SAE100R1

17" | 8884 1 HOSE ASSEMBLY-RIGHT WHEEL MOTOR CASE DRAIN TO RESERVOIR
STRAIGHT, FEMALE, 37 DEG. FLARE-STRAIGHT, FEMALE,
37 DEG. FLARE. 14" ID, 106“ LONG. SAEI100RI

18 7510 2 SPRING, WIRE PROTECTOR. 2" OD X 12" LONG. PROTECTS HOSES
OUT OF WHEEL MOTORS. (NOT SHOWN)
19 8890 1 HOSE ASSEMBLY-LIFT CYLINDER, UP, TO PRIMARY MANIFOLD

STRAIGHT, FEMALE, 37 DEG. FLARE-STRAIGHT, PIPE, FEMALE,
378" ID, 150" LONG. SAEIO0ORI

20 | 9002 1 HOSE ASSEMBLY-SECONDARY PUMP TO RESERVOIR
STRAIGHT, FEMALE, 37 DEG. FLARE-S0 DEGREE ELBOW,
FEMALE, 37 DEG. FLARE. 5/8" 1D, 27" LONG. SAE100RI

13552
Figure 8-7. 3068ES Hydraulic System Layout 7,28-87 8821R1



86/9/1
2SSE W8
13 01913V

A d31714
110 0l

0l

OT0JINYH 2Ava8
NAOD " 9333

N — \l "IAD ONINFELS 1331

AJVRTSd AYJYONDD3S

130d WO1108
1 "TAD ONIJ33LS LHOTY

130d 401

A30NIIAD
1417 0L

\

\e

]
ANVL
JIMIVI0AH

Y

J3ANINAD

Eo |

130d WO01108
d0LOW L5437

i30d 401
J0LOW 13371

@!

330NN

-JdI0Ad3S3d 0L NIVY0 3SVI

A0LOW T33HM L4370

SINIT
. 3ISOH
IN3A

A3ONITAD

AN

e
N

JIONITAD ONINIALS 1430

YIONITAD ONINIILS LHOIY
La0d 4oL
| 30L0W 1HOTS

3a0av
-3I0Ad3S3d 01 NIvad 3Sv3
d010W T133HM LHITY

130d Wo1108
d0L0W 1HOTS

OLON T3HM

Figure 8-7a. 3068ES Hydraulic System Layout

8821R2



ITEM| PART NO. |QTY. DESCRIPTION

1 8885 1 HOSE ASSEMBLY-RIGHT WHEEL MOTOR TD EMERG. DOWN/BRAKE MANIFCOLD
ELBOW, FEMALE, 37 DEG. FLARE-ELBOW, FEMALE,
37 DEG. FLARE. 174" ID, 130° LONG. SAEIOOR]

2 8888 2 HOSE ASSEMBLY-RIGHT WHEEL MOTOR TO SECONDARY MANIFCOLD
STRAIGHT, FEMALE, 37 DEG. FLARE-ELBOW, FEMALE,
37 DEG. FLARE. 38" ID, 108" LONG. SAELOOR1

3 8898 2 HOSE ASSEMBLY-LEFT STEERING CYL. TO RIGHT STEERING CYL.
STRAIGHT, FEMALE, 37 DEG. FLARE-STRAIGHT, FEMALE,
37 DEG. FLARE. 14" ID, 19" LONG. SAEIQORI

6458 2 RETURN LINE HOSE, S/16” ID, 15 EACH. SAE30RE OR EQUIVALENT

S 8320 2 HOSE ASSEMBLY-PUMPS TO PRIMARY MANIFOLD
STRAIGHT, FEMALE, 37 BDEG. FLARE-ELBOW, FEMALE,
37 DEG. FLARE. 38" ID, 34" LONG. SAEIOORI

B 8891 1 HOSE ASSEMBLY-EMERG. DOWN/BRAKE MANIFOLD TO LIFT CYLINDER
STRAIGHT, FEMALE, 37 DEG. FLARE-STRAIGHT, FEMALE,
37 DEG. FLARE. 174" ID, 160" LDNG. SAEIOQORI

7 8918 1 HOSE ASSEMBLY-RETURN LINE, PRIMARY MANIFOLD TO TANK
STRAIGHT, FEMALE, 45 DEG.-STRAIGHT, FEMALE,
45 DEG. 1,210, 62" LDNG. SAE100R1

8 8317 2 HOSE ASSEMBLY-EMERG. DOWN/BRAKE MANIFOLD TO PRIMARY HANIFULD
STRAIGHT, FEMALE, 37 DEG FLARE-ELBOW, FEMALE,
37 DEG FLARE. 174" ID, 18" LONG. SAE10CRI

] 7733 1 2WD #12 - 3,8” OD STEEL HYORAULIC TUBING. 37 DEG.
DOUBLE FLARE. NUT: 9/16-18, #20JS SLEEVE: #30JS
SECONBARY TO PRIMARY MANIFOLD

10 7731 1 2WD #10 - 38" OD STEEL HYDRAULIC TUBING. 37 DEG.
DOUBLE FLARE. NUT: 9/16-18, #20JS SLEEVE: #30J4S
SECONDARY TO PRIMARY MANIFOLD

11 7732 1 2WD #11 - 378" 0OD STEEL HYDRAULIC TUBING. 37 DEG.
DOUBLE FLARE. NUT: 9/16-18, #20JS SLEEVE: #30JS
SECONDARY TO PRIMARY MANIFOLOD

12 89394 1 HOSE ASSEMBLY-PRIMARY PUMP TO RESERVOIR
STRAIGHT, FEMALE, 37 DEG. FLARE-STRAIGHT,FEMALE, 37 DEG.
FLARE, S/8“ DIA. 27” LDNG. SAE100R1

13 | 8888 2 HOSE ASSEMBLY-LEFT WHEEL MOTOR TO SECDONDARY MANIFOLO
STRAIGHT, FEMALE, 37 DEG. FLARE-ELBOW, FEMALE,
37 DEG. FLARE. 3s8“ ID, 85" LONG. SAEIOQORI

14 8887 1 HOSE ASSEMBLY-LEFT WHEEL MOTOR TO EMERG. DOWN/BRAKE MANIFOLD
STRAIGHT, FEMALE, 37 DEG. FLARE-ELBOW, FEMALE,
37 DEG. FLARE..1s4“ 1D, 103" LONG. SAEIOORI

15 8886 1 HOSE ASSEMBLY-LEFT WHEEL MOTOR, CASE DRAIN TO RESERVDIR
STRAIGHT, FEMALE, 37 DEG. FLARE-ELBOW, FEMALE,
37 DEG. FLARE. 14 ID, 89" LONG. SAE100R!

16 8897 2 HOSE ASSEMBLY-LEFT STEERING CYL. TO SECONOARY MANIFOLD
STRAIGHT, FEMALE, 37 DEG. FLARE-STRAIGHT, FEMALE,
37 DEG. FLARE. 174" ID, 66“ LONG. SAEIOORI

17 8884 1 HOSE ASSEMBLY-RIGHT WHEEL MOTOR CASE DRAIN TO RESERVOIR
STRAIGHT, FEMALE, 37 DEG. FLARE-STRAIGHT, FEMALE,
37 DEG. FLARE. 14" ID, 106" LONG. SAE100R!

18 7510 2 SPRING, WIRE PROTECTOR. 2” OD X 12* LONG. PROTECTS HOSES
OUT DF WHEEL MOTORS. (NOT SHOWN)
19 | 8890 1 HOSE ASSEMBLY-LIFT CYLINDER, UP, TO PRIMARY MANIFOLD

STRAIGHT, FEMALE, 37 DEG. FLARE-STRAIGHT, PIPE, FEMALE,
378" 10, 150" LONG. SAE100R!

20 8002 1 HOSE ASSEMBLY-SECONDARY PUMP TO RESERVOIR
STRAIGHT, FEMALE, 37 DEG. FLARE-S0 DEGREE ELBOW,
FEMALE, 37 DEG. FLARE. S/8" ID, 27” LONG. SAE100R!

ARTGE10 RI
BM13552
1/6/98

Figure 8-7a. 3068ES Hydraulic System Layout
8821R2






Base









12
13 “
NO@w 2
ITEM PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION
1 14323 | 3068ES BASE WELDMENT
2 14635 2 POTHOLE BULKHEAD WELDMENT
3 14575 1 HYDRAULIC HOSE COVER
5 14401 1 ELECTRICAHYDRAULIC CABINET
B 14566 1 MANIFOLD BRACKET
7 HDOW53804 3 SCREW, 174"-20, 374" LONG
8 HDW8267 3 NUT, 1/74*-20
10 14626 1 SIDE PANEL
11 HOWS004 11 SCREW, 3/8"-16, 1” LONG
12 8838 1 CAP ASSEMBLY
13 14374 1 ELECTRIC/HYDRAULIC CABINET DOOR
14 HDW75393 1 WIRE LOCK PIN
15 HOWS5355 11 FLAT WASHER
16 HOWS724 3 SCREW, 5/16“-18, 374" LONG
17 HDOW8304 3 NUT, S5/16"-18
18 Bl121 2 TRIM, 174"

ARTE08 R4
BM134386
376,98

Figure 9-1a. 3068ES Hydraulic/Electric Cabinet

8821R2



14

d \
1 \~ \ A .\\;LJ
o A\ [ - | ———X
| — e \
\ S
00 -3 $ o \ 6
°Q )
\ 3X
- - - ~ —l 8 3X .
T - ! i [ I
12 o
13 X
h ®
0@«
ITEM| PART NO. |QTY. DESCRIPTION
1 14323 1 3068ES BASE WELDOMENT
2 14635 2 POTHOLE BULKHEAD WELDMENT
3 14575 1 HYDRAULIC HOSE COVER
S 14401 1 ELECTRIC/HYDRAULIC CABINET
6 14566 1 MANIFOLD BRACKET -
7 HDWS3804 3 SCREW, 174"-20, 374" LONG
8 HDW8B267 3 NUT, 1/4“-20
10 14626 1 SIDE PANEL
11 HDWS004 11 SCREVW, 3/87-16, 1” LONG
12 8838 1 CAP ASSEMBLY
13 14374 1 ELECTRIC/HYDRAULIC CABINET DOOR
14 HDW7593 1 WIRE LOCK PIN
15 HDOWS355 11 FLAT WASHER
16 HDWS5724 3 SCREW, 5716"-18, 374" LONG
17 HDW8304 3 NUT, 5/16"-18
ARTB08 R2
BM13435
7/23/97 A
8821R1

Figure 9-1. 3068ES Hydraulic/Electric Cabinet



F

N

ITEM| PART NO. |QTY. DESCRIPTION

1 14635 2 POTHOLE BULKHEAD WELDOMENT
2 14323 1 3068ES BASE WELDMENT

3 14380 1 BATTERY CABINET DOOR

4 14171 1 SIDE PANEL

=) HOWS004 11 |SCREW, 3/8"-16, 1" LONG

7 HOW7583 1 WIRE LOCK PIN

8 14400 1 BATTERY CABINET

g HOWS5355 11 |FLAT WASHER

ARTB08 R2
BM13436
7/23/97

Figure 9-2. 3068ES Battery Cabinet 8821R1



DESCRIPTION

ITEM| PART NO. |QTY.

1 14635 2 POTHOLE BULKHEAD WELDBMENT
2 14323 1 3068ES BASE WELDMENT

3 14390 1 BATTERY CABINET DOOR

4 14171 l SIDE PANEL

S HDW5004 11 SCREW, 3/8"-16, 1" LONG

7 HOW7593 1 WIRE LOCK PIN

8 14400 1 BATTERY CABINET

g HOW5335 ! FLAT WASHER

ARTE08 R4

BM13436
3/6488.

Figure 9-2a. 3068ES Battery Cabinet

8821R2



NOTES: (UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED)

1. CABLE FROM CONTACTOR MUST CONNECT
TO POSITIVE TERMINAL ON MOTOR.

PRIMARY C
CONTACTOR
PPN
L )
r \ !
-

)
SECONDARY LI
CONTACTOR
¥ o _
CHARGER
) ——

el ST r T TS

—e —_ —o

<

ITEM| PART NO. |QTY. DESCRIPTION
1 8836 1 BATTERY CABLE, LIL1283-#2 RED, B5”
2 8841 1 MASTER DISCONNECT SWITCH
3 8837 1 BATTERY CABLE, UL1283-#2 RED, 10"
4 7784 1 FUSE, 225 AMP
S 8426 8 BATTERY CABLE, UL1283-#2 RED, 8"
6 7688 2 CONTACTOR, 48 VOLT OC
7 3198 1 BUSS BAR
8 8851 1 BATTERY CABLE, UL1283-#2 RED, 16 12"
=] 8835 1 'BATTERY CABLE, UL1283-#2 BLACK, 85"
10 | B852 1 BATTERY CABLE, LL1283-#2 BLACK, 13 12"
11 8853 2 MOTOR, 48 VOC, 4 HP
12 | 7738 8 BATTERY 6 VOLT - 22SS
13 | 8425 1 BATTERY CABLE, UL1283-#2 RED, 13 1/2”
7173 9 POSITIVE TERMINAL INSULATOR BOOT, RED ¢(NOT SHOWN)
7172 2 NEGATIVE TERMINAL INSULATOR BOOT, BLACK (NOT SHOWN X
ARTBI! R2
BML3610
102497

Figure 9-3a. 3068ES Battery and Motor Cables
8821R2



NOTES: (UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED)

1. CABLE FROM CONTACTOR MUST CONNECT
TO POSITIVE TERMINAL DN MOTOR.

SECONDARY LJ'

PRIMARY }///’_<::>
CONTACTOR — +

)

(G

L

+9

N
CONTACTOR éﬁ/
PRIMARY SECONDARY
OHIO NOTOR OHIO MOTOR
¥ e\ _
CHARGER
tord ||ttt |ttt [+
I
+ 1 ot || (ot ]| At
—a —@ —_ —©
ITEM| PART NO. |QTY. DESCRIPTION
1 8836 1 [BATTERY CABLE, UL1283-#2 RED, 85"
2 8841 1 |MASTER DISCONNECT SWITCH
3 8837 | |BATTERY CABLE, LL1283-#2 RED, 10~
4 7784 1 |FUSE, 225 AMP
S 8426 8 |BATTERY CABLE, UL1283-#2 RED. 9"
6 7688 2 [CONTACTOR., 48 VOLT OC
7 3199 1 [BUSS BAR
8 8851 1 [BATTERY CABLE, UL1283-#2 RED, 16 12"
g 8835 | |BATTERY CABLE, ULI1283-#2 BLACK, 85"
10 [ 8852 | |BATTERY CABLE, ULI1283-#2 BLACK, 13 12"
11| 8853 2 |MOTOR, 48 VOC, 4 HP
12| 5970 8 |BATTERY, BV
13| 8425 1 [BATTERY CABLE, UL1283-#2 RED, 13 1/2"
7173 9 [POSITIVE TERMINAL INSULATOR BOOT, RED (NOT SHOWN)
7172 2 |NEGATIVE TERMINAL INSULATOR BOOT, BLACK (NOT SHOWN
ARTE11 R1
. BM13610
Figure 9-3. 3068ES Battery and Motor Cables 717/97 8821R1



ITEM| PART NO. |QTY. DESCRIPTION

1 8823 1 DECAL, BASE CONTROLS

2 7800 1 STOP SWITCH ASSEMBLY

3 7423 1 TOGGLE SWITCH, 2 POSITION

4 1313 1 SWITCH GUARD

S 5230 1 TOGGLE SWITCH

5] 7235 1 15 AMP CIRCUIT BREAKER

7 8841 1 MASTER DISCONNECT SWITCH

8 7808 1 HOUR METER, 24-48 VOLT, DC-OPTION

g 7685 1 BATTERY FUEL GAUGE, 48 vOLT, DC-OPTION
7135 A/R |PRY OUT HOLE PLUG

ARTS87 RO
BM13145
3/17/97

Figure 9-4. 3068ES Base Control Panel




PUMP/MOTOR ASSEMBLY ::ﬂi
FIGURE 8-5 ] a
)
CABLE LAYOUT \_@
FIGURE 9-3

(12
> Y_ae
9L BASE CONTROL PANEL
, ~§l—  FicuRe 94
C.d

S @;"
< 9> > @@
(e TR Z
(v«": \Q'::Eﬁ 5 é
\ © i oS, 1% °
(' ; Aty o ¢
HYDRAULIC RESERVOIR =
FIGURE B-4 ,/
SECONDARY MANIFOLD ~/
FIGURE B-2 ®© EMERGENCY OOWN
@ @ BRAKE MANIFOLD
@ @ FIGURE 8-3
(15 PRIMARY MANIFOLD
FIGURE 8-1
ITEM| PART NO. |QTY. DESCRIPTION
1 3199 1 BUSS BAR
2 HDOWS38S 3 SCREW, #B8-32, 3/8“ LONG
3 HDW4773 3 FLAT WASHER
4 7688 2 CONTACTOR, 48 vOLT DC
( INCLUDES NECESSARY HARDWARE)
S 8368 2 DIODE ASSEMBLY (NOT SHOWN)
6 HOWS276 2 NUT, 1/74%-20
7 7785 1 FUSE HOLDER
C INCLUDES NECESSARY HARDWARE)
B HOW7778 2 SCREW, 1/74“-20, 1 174" LONG
<] 7784 1 FUSE, 225 AMP
10 7970 1 STRIP MARKER, 1-22
11 6347 1 TERMINAL STRIP
12 HOWS364 3 NUT, 6-32
13 HOWS363 3 SCREW, 6-32, 1* LONG
14 8842 1 RELAY, TIME DELAY, 48V
1S HOWB8732 8 SCREW, #4, 1“ LONG
16 HDW7886 8 NUT, 4-40
17 8882 1 CIRCUIT BOARD
18 HDWSB82 2 CABLE CLAMP
19 HDWB455 2 SCREW, 1/47-20, 172" LONG
ARTSSS R1
BM13192
Y24y

Figure 9-5. 3068ES Hydraulic/Electric Cabinet 8821R1



INSIDE

ITEM| PART NO. |QTY. DESCRIPTION

1 5863 1 GROMMET, 3716"X 1 1/2"X 1 374"

2 7172 8 NEGATIVE TERMINAL INSULATOR BOOT, BLACK
3 7173 8 POSITIVE TERMINAL INSULATOR BOOT, RED
4 14396 1 SPACER, BATTERY HOLDER

S 14661 2 SPACER, SIDE (NOT SHOWND

Figure 9-6. 3068ES Battery Cabinet

ARTSSS RI
BM13192
717,97

8821R1



ITEM| PART NO. |QTY. DESCRIPTION

1 14323 1 BASE

2 14386 l ACCESS LADDER

3 HDWB457 4 NUT, 1/2"-13

4 HDW8283 4 SCREW, 1/2"-13, 1.5" LONG

Figure 9-7. 3068ES Access Ladder

ARTB14 RI
BM13702
7717797

8821R1



ITEM| PART NO. |QTY. DESCRIPTION

1 14571 1 CHARGER TRAY

2 14603 2 U BRACKET, CHARGER HOLD DOWN

3 HOWS680 4 NUT, 3/8"-24

4 HOWB21 1 2 SCREW, 1,2"-13, 1 174" LONG

S HOW6248 2 NUT, 1,2"-13 '

6 14250 1 REAR AXLE/POTHOLE MOUNTING PLATE

ART617 RO
BM13795
5728787

Figure 9-8. Charger to Base Assembly




“=

ITEM| PART NO. |QTY.| DESCRIPTION

1 14571 1 CHARGER TRAY

2 14603 2 |U BRACKET, CHARGE< HOLD DOWN
3 HDWE28 | 4 |[LOCK NUT, =/8"-1B

4 HDW621 | 2 SCREW, 1-2“-13, | 1/4" LONG
5 HDWE248 2 [NUT, 1/2"-13

ARTB17 R2
BM13735
5/23/38

Figure 9-8a. 3068ES Charger to Base Assembly

8821R2






Decals






B8520-INSIDE CABINET, BACK WALL

AWARNING

© REPLACEMENT BATTERY MUST WEIGH A
MINIMM DF POUNDS .
© FAILURE TO MEET MINIMUM VEIGHT

REQUIREMENT MAY CAUSE MACHINE
INSTABILITY.

[A CAUTION]

B E

LOVERING THE POT
HOLE PROTECTION
SYSTEM ONTO
PERSONS FOD!

7982 - 4X

Figure 9-9a. 3068ES Decals







6794

I MAINTENANCE LOCK l

8503

LEFT

KEEP CLEA

6873-INSIODE CABINET ON TANK \

HYDRAULIC _OIL[[4]] Ye50zs

VA et
1/

9043-2X I

/‘@ m’m

SERTAL
o, PLATE

\\\. |\ 8867-MANIFOLD TAG

S i
7982 - 4% KEEP CLEAR
W A & &85

INSIDE CABINET

B866

2. Puwp 0@1@1 8B815-INSIDE CABINET

Il e W v
EMERGENCY " Fasaee
DOWN "% '

Figure 9-9a. 3068ES Decals

8821R2






7527

A CAUTION

INSPECT MACHINE AND MAKE SURE THAT 1T 1S OPERATING PROPERLY.
THAT ALL NAME PLATE AND HAZARD SIGNS ARE IN PLACE AND LEGIBLE,
AND THAT THE MACHINE IS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MANUFACTURER' S
MAINTENANCE REDUIREMENTS CONTAINED IN THE DPERATION AND
MAINTENANCE MANUAL AND THE DAILY SAFETY CHECKLIST.

TP oW TS OPERATE MACHINE WITH EXTREME CAUTION. WATO4 FOR OBSTRUCTIONS
WHICH MAY STRIKE PLATFDRM, PERSONNEL., CONTROLS, OR MACHINE.
® OPERATE CONTROLS SLOWLY FOR SNOOTH PLATFORM MOTION.
N e e v AOR DRIVING DN ANY GRADE DR SIDE SLOPE: OTHER HAZARCS
S b e St © PLATRON AT 05 ALY LOVOWD. 1. 0 1GT VERLDD.
2 ot r * 5 e oo s amom o T BTN wRLN e e
g %u”m' o PeATrO :.mmnv_rum'g'm
won POSINE. St O wom, 17w RT3
© 00 NOT GRIVE OV SI0E DLPE IF OVER BX. | 4. 0D MOV LEE KGAR MOVDNG VBCCLES
8g11 © 00 NOT GRIVE L OR OOWS A GRACE D7 08 Chusz.
e v sreen v o e, m o] OVER 0. MO WAST S TOMD P O | 3. OO NOT TGO OR 3IT OF GUVDRALS.
e adondhon) 6. OO NOT ASE WOLE DGR NG DMRURNCE
- o e 0 FOR DRIVING ¥ITH PLATFORN SLEVATED. ! OF ALDQ. 08 DULS.
o o ONIVE OLY % A I, FIw0. 4O Lnva, | 7+ O YOT VRSO SASTY OBVICES.
SAPACE FREE OF DISTRLTION.. 8. [0/1CT LM MODE LUMTTBOED VI
CEATH OR TORICLE IMRMY "
VL AERLT FRDY DPROH ® 90 N7 EXHD MIIAN SLATOW DR 9. 00 FOT RATSE AATIOM WiLE MDONE
- S O hus cament ) .:::::“"":" . 15,000 TRk, Fom L, O OneR
* 5K EXTREME CAUTION, "‘Eu’?’a—_m"xghmh
8822 TIKDG BT O RATROON.
11, 00 MOT ENTER BR EXIT MATFOR
| A MAXIMUM PLATFORM CAPACITY - EVENLY DISTRIBUTED NOLE W KTION
EXTENSION RETRACTED EXTENSION EXTENDED IMPROPER DPERATION OF THIS MACHINE
1000 LBS 600 LBS 400 LBS MAY CAUSE DEATH DR SERIOUS INJURY.
454 _KGS 272 KGS 181 KGS
o @ e oV e ow
8767
=l 1-PERSON ® PLATFORM EXTENSION MUST BE LOOKED IN
3-PERSONS 2-PERSONS - PLACE AT ALL TIMES.
® SHEET LOADING GATE MUST BE IN
LOOKED POSITION GEFORE
OPERATING FROM PLATFORM.
© ENTRANCE GATE/CHAIN MUST 8E IN O.OSED
L POSITION BEFDRE OPERATING FROM PLATFORM.
8823 FAILRE TO FOLLOV INSTRUCTIONS COIRO CAUSE

[ eyl
N \ / , _

8519

MO

© REPLACE TIRES WITH MANUFACTURER' S
EQUIPMENT ONLY.

® FAILLRE TD USE MANUFACTLRER’ S
TIRES MAY CAUSE MACHINE INSTABILITY.

®REFER TO MAINTENANCE MANUAL FIR
REPLACEMENT PART NUMBER.

© REPLACE TIRES WITH MANUFACTURER'S
EQUIPHENT ONLY.

¢ FAILURE YO USE MANUFACTURER' S
TIRES MAY CAUSE MACHINE INSTABILITY.

@ REFER TO MAINTENANCE MANUAL FOR
REPLACEMENT PART NUMBER. ARTE1D 4

Figure 9-9a. 3068ES Decals
8821R2



8350 7156

IF UNIT DOES NOT ORIVE
OURING ELEVATION, CHECK
FOR OBSTRUCTION UNDER
OR AGAINST AUTOMATIC
POTHOLE STABILIZERS.

) -

ARTB13 Ra
BM13605

Figure 9-9a. 3068ES Decals
8821R2



7882 - 2X

8520-INSIDE CABINET, BACK WALL

A WARNING

® REPLACEMENT BATTERY MUST WEIGH A
MINIMUM OF 60 POUNOS

® FAJLLRE T0 MEET MINIMUM WEIGHT
REGUIREMENT MAY CAUSE INE

INSTABILITY.

\r—@KBE“E”b CLEA

Ay 458 4B

ARTE13 R2
8113695
81897

7982 - 4X

Figure 9-9. 3068ES Decals 8821R1



8822

7527

A CAUTION

INSPECT MACHINE AND MAKE SURE THAT

IT 1S OPERATING PROPERLY,

THAT ALL NAME PLATE AND HAZARD SIGNS ARE IN PLACE AND LEGIBLE,
AND THAT THE MACHINE IS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MANUFACTURER'S

3
;
;
A

L) REQU 'S CONTAINED IN THE OPERATION AND

MAINTENANCE MANUAL ANO

THE DAILY SAFETY CHECKLIST.

OPERATE MAOHINE WITH EXTREME CAUTION. WATCH FOR OBSTRUCTIONS
PERSONNEL.

WHICH MAY STRIKE PLATFORM,

. CONTROLS, OR MACHINE.

OPERATE CONTROLS SLOWLY FOR SMOOTH PLATFORM MOTION.

FOR ORIVING OF ANY GRADE OR $I0E SLOPE: OTHER MAZARDS

© MATROW RET BF ALLY LOVSND. 1. OO %7 OVER.0MD.

© 00 KOT DOD WXINN MATION O 2. 0O W7 BE VIRQUT MRLIGE MO
SIBEID: (B0 LDY CAPACIEY. GERY GATE Do AAE.

LOAD TO 8E UNTFORLY DISTRIGUTED. 3
MEAR

@ €0 'CT ORIVE O¢ SI0E ROPE IF OveR SX. ..

A MAXIMUM PLATFORM CAPACITY - EVENLY DISTRIBUTE

0

EXTENSION RETRACTED EXTENSION EXTENOED
1000 LBS 600 LBS 400 LBS
454 _KGS 272 KGS 181 KGS

o O @ o v e ow
S |-PERSON 4
3-PERSONS __2-PERSONS -

8823

MO

BO O

8519

FOR ORIVING VITH PLATFORM ELEVATED. :
© ORIVE DALY 04 A SEDTN, FIN, N0 LEVR.
RAFICE FASE OF OBSTRCTIONS .

© 00 ICT EXTHID MAXIRN ALATFOR OR
EXTOEION LDAD CAPACITY.

© LOAD MIST 8 LEFORLY OISTRISUTED.
o USE EXTREE CAUTION.

. G0 T UEE % WDRC MATRO 13 WOT

PRCPERLY G 17 Ao PRET
OANAGED OR VO, o

00 W07 LSS LS O DEUDCE
O ALDQ. O OuKS. ne

0D %O OVERRIOE SAMETY ORVICES.

% SRIEDe wreom wn

BE R

B R

OR VORKIG MEIOHT OF PLATFRORN.
00 MOT BTIR OR \TPO
mnm.wu

A==

IMPROPER OPERATION DF THIS MACHINE

MAY CAUSE DEATH OR SERIOUS INJURY.
—ais

Il
N

© REPLACE TIRES VITH MANUFACTIRER'S
EQUIPMENT ONLY.

® FAILLRE TO USE MANUFACTURER'S
TIRES MAY CAUSE MACHINE INSTABILITY.

© REFER TO MAINTENANCE MANUAL

REPLACEMENT PART

NUMEER.

Figure 9-9. 3068ES Decals

8767

AWARNING

PLACE AT ALL TIMES.

© ENTRANCE GATE/CHA!
L POSITION BEFORE

© PLATFORM EXTENSION MUST BE LOCKED IN

© SHEET LOADING GATE MUST BE IN

IN MUST BE IN QLOSED
OPERATING FROM PLATFORM.

8518

© REPLACE TIRES VITH MANUFACTURER'S

EQUIPMENT DNLY.

© FAILLRE TO USE MANUFACTLRER' S
TIRES MAY CAUSE MACHINE INSTABILITY.

© REFER TO MAINTENANCE MANUAL FOR

REPLACEMENT PART NUMBER.

ARTB13 R2
I30S
V187

8821R1



8518

A A\ R

© REPLACE TIRES WITH MANUFACTURER'S
EGUIPMENT DNLY.

® FAILLRE TO USE MANUFACTURER'S
TIRES MAY CAUSE MACHINE INSTABILITY.

o REFER TO MAINTENANCE MANUAL FOR
REPLACEMENT PART NUMBER.

8811

FRONT

Aerial Work Platforms

715 South Street Mayville,

(920> 387-4500 (800> 387-457S
FAX (920) 387-5817

WI 53050

88l

Figure 9-9. 3068ES Decals

8518

A WARNING

©® REPLACE TIRES WITH MANUFACTURER’ S
EQUIPMENT ONLY.

® FAILURE TO USE MANUFACTURER'S
TIRES MAY CAUSE MACHINE INSTABILITY.

© REFER TO MAINTENANCE MANUAL FOR
REPLACEMENT PART NUMBER.

ARTE13 R2
BM13685
8/19/97

8821R1



LEFT

6734

AWARNING

6873-INSIDE CABINET ON TANK

HYDRAULIC _OIL

8867-MANIFOLD TAG
INSIDE CABINET

2. PUMP Q@ﬂ[}
1 PUL & I._®3:

8815-INSIDE CABINET

EMERGENCY NEAR CIRCUIT BOARDS

OOWN ‘ %

Figure 9-9. 3068ES Decals 8821R1



8950

IF UNIT DOES NOT ORIVE
OURING ELEVATION, CHECK
FOR DBSTRUCTION UNDER
OR AGAINST AUTOMATIC
POTHOLE STABILIZERS.

7156

tayville Engineering Co.. Inc.
Aoris) Sork Plottern Divisien

i
IS St Sests fuyviion. Sromenia SIS U
OIS | emese EgT

8832

THIS CONTROL BOX
T0 8E€ USED WITH
MEC 306BES DNLY
~

ART613 R2
BM13695
8719797

Figure 9-9. 3068ES Decals 8821R1



L8/E2/S

SLLEINE
04 o191V
SSIN3YH 3393YHD ] yeee
AOEZS_2HO9 ¥393VHD ABY ] 9€L8
NOI1d140830 "ALb| °ON Lyvd
(AOEZ-ZHOS-ABY DLNY) NOILJO ¥IDIYHI-165¥1
SS3NAVH _A4393VHD 1 ¥268
AOEZ ZHOS ¥394VHD ABy 1 s2.8
NOI1d14064a “AId| °ON i¥vd

01-21 .8/€ ONIN¥ ‘TVYNIWJ3L ] 0€E68
AOIT 2HO9 ¥394VHD ABY 1 6892
NOI1ld1dJsad “ALd | °ON l¥vd

(AQT1-ZHO9-ABY DLNY) NOILDO ¥39AYHI-6BSHI

1008 033 60L6 |
1008 >ov8 018
SSSNAVH Wav¥ NOILOW 28L8 |
C1340ve9 0 W0JINVA O1) ONOY Lv/E '02-v/1 ECLSAOH
WVIV_NOTI0H 6698
= —
NOIL41¥D530 “Alb ! oN idvd

AIX WYV NOILOW-28S¥1

39NYD AY3L1YA SSINAYH

yoL8

NOX1d180534

41X BOLYIIONTI Ad31lva-08svi

S69L
“ON 19vd

<210

¥313N A0H_SSINAVH

] €8.8

30 "ABY-FZ 3313 3NH

] 6064

NOILdI140830

*ALD | “ON livd

LI 33134 3NOH-18S¥I

A30 “10A 8-A3L1VE| 6

170A 8-Ad3ilva] B

NOILd142820 AL

B61Z
0165
“ON 2avd_ |

NOILJD A¥3ILLYA AdO-26S¥1

T

170A 8¥-NOILdO A¥ILLYB QNVONYLIS-+BSPI

13INI8YD

JI4133713/31MNVAAAH Y Y A 21 obocvst naaas| v | covonan |
ONO1 ,6/E '2E-OF 'A34DS 6225A0H |

1NN 39TA "801I3NNDD oLt8

L8/E_1INONDD '3 nadad 6028

281 X L8/t 'LINONDD 301X3 W 8028

J01J3NNGD_LINONOD 930 06 £028

TINONDD _,2/1_'¥01J3NNDD 1NN 9008
¥0LINONDD E 'vO vl _'33IA] 05 ”mm\.wmmhm

[C8vD J372/080AH) X31dn0_'139 310vidadad] 1 €02L

[ @315 'dIad gwnd| 2 95v8

oM 011 26ES

(HBOJLY1d) X31dn0_"310V1d3033 18€S

(HE0LYd) X08 131100 EEEY

(8vD_J3T/DE0AH) 149 X08_L31n0 BIEY

(HI0J1¥d) 130vaa X08 131Un0 ELEN
—

NOLLd1¥0SIq *AIb| oN 1vd

NOILdD 13UNG AOI1-S6SPL

1INIGVI Ad3llvE

uz.._._ /1 "02-.¥/1 "A3¥IS SSYOMOH
._.mz o/1_ "1INOAYE "ONILLIS INIT A1V 2SOGMOH
[ .B1/B 'Ava z 'dWv 1) 3SOM 6558

'¥10 .91/S "dWV1) 3SOH 4558

o#/1 "3SOH SNIT dIV| 6% 8ys8

311 3avd 3 1S€S
—

NO11d14083a “ALd | °ON l¥vd
W30JLYd 0L SNIWIV-8LSPI

100G#-380%LS NON3X
-1HOIT ONTHSYd 80d 81d| 1 €€68 |
(13NIBYD OL 13038 SIHIVLLY)
02-.v/1 ‘AMN| 2 L928ACH
C13NI8YD DL 1328 SIHIVLLY)
ONDY . b/E 02-.b/1 'ARAIS YOBSACH
ONOT o271 _'02-.p/1_ASIS CGYONGH
NId_cWY_J0103NNOD 0v9L
SNId_oHY oLYL |
13X0vaa 6ac¥i |
1I0A 8y _LHOT1 ONIHSY B ¥26L |
NOILJT¥0SAG *Xd | CoN 1uvd

LI LHOI ONIHSYd-LLSPI

Figure 9-10. 3068ES Options



L6/v2/01
SLLEING
13 91913V

SSINIYH ¥393YHI

1 $268

AOEZ ZHOS A393VHD ABY

] 9€eL8

NOI1dI¥0S2a

“ALd| “ON Livd

(AOEC-ZHOS-ASY DLAY) NDILJD JITAVHI-16Sv1

[ SSINAVH_3394VHD

1 ACEZ_ZHOS H3DJVHI ABY

| NO1Ld132530

] $268
] S2L8
“AD| CON Livd

CADEZ-ZHOS-ABY O1NV) NDILJO ¥393VYHI-06SvI

O1-21 .8/€ ONIN “TYNIW33L

AOI1 2HO9 ¥393VH) ASY

NOL1dI4OS3a

I OE68
1 6894
"AIb| "ON Jivd

(AD1 1-ZHOS-ABY 01NV) NOTLd0 JFIIYHI-68SPI

1008 033 60L8

1008 XJvi8 0148

SS3NYVH WaVIY NOILOW 2a.8

(133Jv38 O0JINVH 01) OND] .P/E 02-b/1 €2LSA0H

WYY NOTLOW 8698

NO11d 130530

*AD] ON ldvd

LI RAVWY NOILOW-28SVL

JOMYD AN311VE *SSIN3VH 1

8.8

J0 ‘ABP AX311Y8 ‘39NYD 134 ]

NOI1d1¥)83a ALY

S

“ON l¥vd

113 A0LYIIONI AN3I1LVB-08SHI

3313 INOH "SSINJVH i

€88

30 ‘ABP-¥2 ‘¥IL1IW INOH !

606L

NOILd1¥DS3a “ALD

“ON luvd

114 ¥313W 2NOH-18SP1

1IANIBVI Ad3dl1vE

13NI8vV]

313413313731 NVAAAH

(WAD41IYId 1V 13XDVa8 0L X08 1371N0)

ONDN_.2/1 '02-.b/1 ‘A3AIS| ¥ |  GSKOMGH |
ONO1 ,8/E 2E-OF 'M3¥S 6225ACH
AN 33TA_"301I3NNDD aLYB |

<B/E 11NONDD 3 W3 6028

.81 X ,8/E '1INONDD 3181X3 8028
S01D3NNDD_LTNONDD "930 06 £028

LINOND) .21 "d01J3NNDD 1NN 9008

¥D1JNONDD € V9 v1_"3AIA[ 05 L19L

[(8Y2 5313/080AH) X330 _'199 31Jvid3I3a €02L
REENITECIGE 1] Y- 95va

9n1d 011 26€S

(WIO1V1d) X300 " 310¥1d3138 16€S
(W30J1V'id) X08 L3110 EEEY

(8YD J313/030AH) 149 X08 131N0 BIEY
(WI0JLVId)_1330va8 X068 _131un ELETI
HOILd14I53a “Ad [ “ON 1uvd |

NOILdD L3UND AOI1-S6SPi

OND1 .2/1_'02-.v/1 'A333s] 1 GGVGADH
1dN b7l "13NDAVE 'ONILIIJ 3NID 31Y| ¢ 2S0SA0H
201/6 '8Y3 2 _'dav1) 3SDH| 2 6558
VIO .91/5_'dWv13 3S0H €58
.¥/1_'3501 SNIT 31v] 6¢ VS8
311 3Wv)| € GES |
NOILAINDSIT *Ab| coN Luvd

NI0ILVWd OL INIWIV-BLSYVI

100S4-38031S NON3X
=~1H911 ONIHSYI3 304 88 ! ££68
C13NIGYD DL 13XDva8 S3HIVLLY)
02-.p71 ‘IMN| 2 L9ZBAOH
CLINIBY] 01 133IV8 S3HIVLLY)
ONOY L€ ‘02-.¥/1 ‘MIWIS| 2 YOGSAQH
OND .2/1 02-.¥/1 'A343S [4 SSYOMCH
NId dHY "301I3NNDD 1 ovaL
SNId dWyY aLivL
1342v38 89St1
170A 8 LHDIT ONIHSYIJ ¥26L
NO1LdI¥Is3d *ALd| -ON Livd

1IN 1HOI) ONIHSVIA-LLSPL

Figure 9-10a. 3068ES Options

8821R2






Cut off'and make copies

| Service Parts Order Form
@ Fax to 920-887-2479

Please fill out completely

Date: Ordered By:

Account Number: Your Fax No.

Bill To: Ship To:

Purchase Order Number Ship VIA

** All orders MUST have Purchase Order Number **Fed Ex shipments require Fed Ex account number
Part Number Description Quantity Price

All backordered parts will be shipped when available via the same ship method as original order unless
noted below:

O Ship complete order only - no backorders

O Ship all available parts and contact customer on disposition of backordered parts

O Other (please specify)













